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9.3 NO. 80 (LOT: 102; D/P: 413590) AUCKLAND STREET, NORTH PERTH - PROPOSED SINGLE 
HOUSE SECTION 31 RECONSIDERATION 

Ward: North 

Attachments: 1. Consultation and Location Plan   
2. Development Plans   
3. Applicant Reconsideration Report   
4. 20 June 2023 Council Minutes and Deferred Plans   
5. Auckland Street Render and Perspective   
6. Summary of Submissions - Administration Response   
7. Summary of Submissions - Applicant Response   
8. Clause 67 of the Deemed Provisions and Residential Zone Objectives - 

Administration Assessment   
9. Determination Advice Notes    

  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council, in accordance with Section 31 of the State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004, SETS 
ASIDE its decision dated 20 June 2023 and SUBSTITUTES its new decision to, in accordance with the 
provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2 and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, 
APPROVE the application for a Single House at No. 80 (Lot: 102; D/P: 413590) Auckland Street, North 
Perth in accordance with the plans shown in Attachment 2 with the associated determination advice 
notes in Attachment 9, subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development Plans 

This approval is for Single House as shown on the approved plans dated 29 May 2023 and 
6 October 2023. No other development forms part of this approval; 

2. External Fixtures 

All external fixtures, such as television antennas (of a non-standard type), radio and other 
antennas, satellite dishes, solar panels, external hot water heaters, air conditioners, and the 
like, shall not be visible from the street(s), are designed integrally with the building, and be 
located so as not to be visually obtrusive, to the satisfaction of the City; 

3. Colour and Materials 

The colours, materials and finishes of the development shall be in accordance with the 
approved schedule of finishes which forms part of this approval. The development must be 
finished, and thereafter maintained, in accordance with the schedule provided to and approved 
by the City, prior to occupation of the development; 

4. Visual Privacy 

Prior to occupancy or use of the development, all privacy screening shown on the approved 
plans shall be installed and shall be visually impermeable and is to comply in all respects with 
the requirements of Clause 5.4.1 (Visual Privacy) of the Residential Design Codes Volume 1 
deemed-to-comply provisions, to the satisfaction of the City; 

5. Boundary Walls 

The surface finish of boundary walls facing an adjoining property shall be of a good and clean 
condition, prior to the practical completion of the development, and thereafter maintained, to 
the satisfaction of the City. The finish of boundary walls is to be fully rendered or face brick, or 
material as otherwise approved, to the satisfaction of the City; 

6. Street Walls and Fences 

The gate and/or fencing infill panels above the approved solid portions of wall shall be visually 
permeable in accordance with the Residential Design Codes, to the satisfaction of the City; 
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7. Stormwater 

Stormwater from all roofed and paved areas shall be collected and contained on site. 
Stormwater must not affect or be allowed to flow onto or into any other property or road 
reserve; 

8. Landscaping 

8.1 An updated detailed landscape and reticulation plan for the development site and 
adjoining road verge, to the satisfaction of the City, shall be lodged with and approved by 
the City prior to lodgement of a Building Permit. The plan shall be drawn to a scale of 
1:100 and show the following: 

 The location and type of existing and proposed trees and plants; 

 Spacing between and pot size of proposed trees and plantings; 

 Low maintenance groundcover and shrubs, such as native hibberta scandens 
(Snake Vine) or grevillea obstusifolia (Gin Gin Gem); 

 Areas to be irrigated or reticulated; 

 The provision of a minimum 15 percent deep soil and planting areas, as defined by 
the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form; and 

 The provision of trees to maximise canopy coverage within deep soil and planting 
areas and within the front setback area. The tree species are to be in accordance 
with the City’s recommended tree species list; and 

8.2 All works shown in the plans as identified in Condition 8.1 above shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved plans to the City’s satisfaction, prior to occupancy or use 
of the development and maintained thereafter to the satisfaction of the City at the 
expense of the owners/occupiers; and 

9. Car Parking and Access 

9.1 The layout and dimensions of all driveways and parking areas shall be in accordance 
with AS2890.1; and 

9.2 All driveways, car parking and manoeuvring area(s) which form part of this approval 
shall be sealed, drained, paved and line marked in accordance with the approved plans 
prior to the first occupation of the development and maintained thereafter by the 
owner/occupier to the satisfaction of the City. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The purpose of this report is to reconsider a development application for a two storey single house at 
No. 80 Auckland Street, North Perth (the subject site) at the invitation of the State Administration Tribunal 
(SAT). 
 
The subject site is an irregularly shaped R20 coded lot, measuring 353 square metres in area. The lot 
features a wider lot frontage compared to its lot depth and has an angled street boundary alignment to 
Auckland Street. It has a 26.2 metre frontage to Auckland Street, with a depth of 18.3 metres along its 
northern boundary and a depth of 10.0 metres along its south boundary. The subject site slopes down by 
2.2 metres from its northern side boundary to its southern side boundary. The site is also affected by a 
2.5 metre wide sewer easement that runs along the full extent of its rear boundary. 
 
The subject site has previously received various development approvals for the construction of a single 
house. The approval history includes both single and double storey designs, all of which feature a similar site 
planning response and building layout to the subject proposal. The primary differences are the streetscape 
presentation and roof form. 
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At its Ordinary Meeting on 20 June 2023, Council resolved to defer the development application for a two 
storey Single House on the subject site for the following reason: 
 
‘To allow the applicant to consider a greater graduation of the development as it transitions to the south. This 
is both distance from the street horizontally across the development as well as greater articulation of the 
development in setbacks between the ground floor and upper floor.’ 
 
A copy of the minutes of the 20 June 2023 Ordinary Meeting and plans considered at that meeting (the 
previous proposal) are included as Attachment 4. 
 
The landowner lodged an application with the State Administrative Tribunal (SAT) on 7 August 2023 
appealing Council’s decision on the grounds of a ‘deemed refusal’. This is because the statutory timeframe in 
which the application is to be determined had been exceeded. A mediation session was held on 29 August 
2023 and Council has been invited by the SAT to reconsider its decision pursuant to Section 31 of the State 
Administrative Tribunal Act 2004. 
 
The applicant has submitted amended plans for Council to consider. Changes from the previous proposal 
include the following: 
 

 Setback of the ground floor Alfresco to the southern lot boundary increased from 1.5 metres to 
2.8 metres. 

 Alfresco roof form change from a pitched roof to a flat roof. The former pitched roof had a maximum 
height of 4.2 metres. The proposed flat roof has a height of 3.1 metres. 

 Ground floor setbacks from Auckland Street as follows: 
o Setback of the Garage to Auckland Street increased from 3.44 metres to 3.48 metres. 
o Setback of Staircase to Auckland Street decreased from 4.36 metres to 4.34 metres.  
o Setback of Living Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 2.97 metres. 
o Setback of Dining Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 3.0 metres. 
o Setback of the Alfresco to Auckland Street increased from 3.0 metres to 3.85 metres. 

 Upper floor setbacks as follows: 
o Setback of the upper floor Bed 3 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 

1.34 metres to 1.66 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Staircase behind the ground floor predominant building line decreased 

from 1.44 metres to 1.37 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Sitting Room behind the ground floor predominant building line 

increased from 0.67 metres to 1.12 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Bed 1 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 

1.29 metres to 1.49 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Balcony behind the ground floor predominant building line increased 

from 0.58 metres to 1.0 metre. 

 Garage width reduced from 6.7 metres to 6.4 metres. 

 Setback of the ground floor boundary wall of the Garage increased from nil to 0.5 metres to the northern 
lot boundary. 

 
These changes have been made to the proposal by the applicant following SAT mediation in response to 
Council’s reasons for deferral, with some of these changes being more substantial than others. 
 
These changes would assist in providing greater graduation of the proposed development as it transitions to 
the south, distance from the street horizontally and greater articulation of the development in setbacks 
between the ground floor and upper floor. 
 
Discretion is being sought in respect to the same planning elements in the R Codes and Built Form Policy, 
with the exception of the upper floor setback of the balcony relative to the ground floor building line that now 
meets the deemed-to-comply standard. The proposal seeks a design principles assessment in relation to 
street setback, lot boundary/boundary wall setbacks, outdoor living areas and landscaping. 
 
Administration recommended approval of the previously deferred proposal and the changes made as part of 
the amended plans would have the effect of improving the development outcome. The application would 
continue to meet the applicable deemed-to-comply or design principles/local housing objectives of the R 
Codes and the City’s Built Form Policy. 
 
Administration maintains its support for the development proposal. 
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It is recommended that Council’s decision of 20 June 2023 be set aside and be substituted with a new 
decision to approve the application. 

PROPOSAL: 

The application proposes a two storey single house on a vacant lot at No. 80 Auckland Street, North Perth. 
The proposed development plans are included as Attachment 2. 
 
The applicant’s supporting report of the proposed development is included as Attachments 3. 
 
A scaled streetscape elevation is contained in Attachment 5. The streetscape elevation found within 
Attachment 3 is not to scale and is not accurate. 

BACKGROUND: 

Landowner: Number 80 Pty Ltd 

Applicant: Coastview Australia Pty Ltd 

Client: Number 80 Pty Ltd 

Date of Application: 25 November 2022 

Zoning: MRS: Urban 
LPS2: Zone: Residential  R Code: R20 

Built Form Area: Residential 

Existing Land Use: Vacant 

Proposed Use Class: Single House 

Lot Area: 353m2 

Right of Way (ROW): No 

Heritage List: No 

 
Site Context and Zoning 
 
The subject site is bound by Auckland Street to the west, a vacant site that is currently undergoing 
construction of a two-storey single house to the north, and single storey single houses to the east and south. 
Beyond Auckland Street to the west is the Gill Street Car Park which is a local reserve for public open space. 
A location plan is provided as Attachment 1. 
 
The subject site and surrounding properties are zoned Residential R20 under the City's Local Planning 
Scheme No. 2 (LPS2) and are located within the Residential Built Form Area under the City’s Policy 
No. 7.1.1 – Built Form (Built Form Policy), with a building height standard of two storeys. 
 
Existing Streetscape 
 
Auckland Street is characterised by a mixture of contemporary and Californian Bungalow housing styles that 
range between one and two storeys in height. Where provided, there are both examples of upper floors that 
are set back, as well projecting forward of the building alignment on the ground floor. 
 
The streetscape features carports and garages with varying front setbacks at ground level, as well as 
uncovered car parking areas in the front setback area. Where front fencing is provided, they are generally 
low street walls or visually permeable fencing on top of street walls. 
 
Front setback areas of homes are landscaped and Auckland Street is lined with established street trees. 
Gill Street Car Park located directly opposite the subject site features mature trees and plantings around its 
perimeter, with car parking located central to the site. 
 
Lot Creation and Site Characteristics 
 
The subject site was created through a subdivision approved by the Western Australian Planning 
Commission in 2016. This was contrary to the City’s recommendation. 
 
The City was a referral agency in the consideration of the subdivision application. In its referral response, the 
City did not support the proposed subdivision. This is because the proposed lot sizes would not comply with 
the average lot sizes prescribed for R20 coded lots under the R Codes. 
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The approved subdivision resulted in the creation of two lots, one being the subject site and the other being 
No. 31 Gill Street, which adjoins the property to the north. The primary street frontage of the subject site was 
formerly the secondary street frontage of the parent lot prior to subdivision occurring. 
 
The subject site is currently vacant, with the previous house and associated structures on the parent lot 
having been demolished in 2018. The site slopes down by 2.2 metres from its northern to southern 
boundaries. 
 
The subject site is irregularly shaped as a result of the angled alignment of Auckland Street and the 
dimensions of the lot. The subject site presents a 26.2 metre frontage to Auckland Street, with a northern 
side boundary depth of 18.3 metres and a southern side boundary depth of 10.0 metres. This means that the 
lot has a wider street frontage than it has lot depth. 
 
Sewer Easement 
 
The subject site is affected by a 2.5 metre wide sewer easement which runs along the full extent of the rear 
lot boundary. The sewer main is owned by the Water Corporation. 
 
The Water Corporation confirmed that: 
 

 There is a 0.15 metre diameter PVC sewer main running parallel along the inside of the rear boundary 
approximately 1 metre away and at a depth of approximately 1 metre; 

 Encroachment into the easement is possible, so long as the building is no closer than 0.6 metres to the 
centreline of the sewer main; and 

 There is a maintenance shaft located at the south-eastern corner of the subject site, which would 
require a setback of 1 metre from any building to the edge of the maintenance shaft. 

 
Previous Development Approvals 
 
Subject Site 
 
Since the subject site was created following subdivision approval issued in 2016, the following development 
approvals have been granted under delegated authority by Administration for the site: 
 

 A development approval issued in 2018 for a single storey single house. The application was lodged in 
July 2018 and approved in October 2018. This approval has expired. 

 A development approval issued in 2020 for a two storey single house. Application was lodged in 
June 2020 and approved in July 2020. This approval is valid until 10 July 2024 and was issued during 
the Minister for Planning’s Notice for Exemptions from Planning Requirements during State of 
Emergency. 

 A development approval that was issued in 2021 for an amendment to the previous 2020 approval. 
Application was lodged in April 2021 and approved in June 2021. This amended approval is valid until 
10 July 2024 and was issued during the Minister for Planning’s Notice for Exemptions from Planning 
Requirements during State of Emergency. 

 
Each of these development approvals reflect a single house with similar site planning, building footprints and 
with reduced street setbacks. The building height and roof form have changed over the course of these 
development approvals. 
 
The 2018 approval was a single storey dwelling with a similar floor plan layout to the ground floor of the 
current proposal and had a pitched roof. This application received one submission that provided comment 
but neither supported nor objected to the proposal. 
 
Subsequent approvals in 2020 and 2021 included a second storey with the ground floor largely reflecting the 
2018 approval and had flat roofs. The 2020 application did not receive any submissions during community 
consultation and the 2021 application was not advertised. The 2021 application was not advertised because 
it was generally consistent with the previously approval. 
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The following key planning elements did not meet the deemed-to-comply standards in the 2020 and 2021 
approvals: 
 

 Primary Street Setback (including setbacks to the porch, upper floor walls and upper floor balcony); 

 Lot Boundary Setback (including boundary walls); 

 Building Height; and 

 Open Space. 
 
The current application proposes greater street setbacks than what has previously been approved. The 
current application is also compliant with the deemed-to-comply standard for building height with a gable roof 
form, as well as deemed-to-comply standards relating to open space. 
 
Adjoining Property – No. 31 Gill Street 
 
No. 31 Gill Street was the other lot created through the 2016 subdivision approval. 
 
A development application was lodged in October 2021 for a two storey single house at No. 31 Gill Street, 
adjoining the subject site to the north. 
 
The application as approved in May 2022. The following key planning elements did not meet the deemed-to-
comply standards in the approval: 
 

 Primary Street Setback (including setbacks to the garage, porch and upper floor balcony); 

 Lot Boundary Setback (including boundary walls); 

 Building Height; 

 Open Space; and 

 Overshadowing. 
 
An amended development application was lodged in May 2023 seeking approval for an increase to the 
height of a boundary wall and to incorporate a moat around the swimming pool. This amended application 
was approved in June 2023. 
 
Processing Timeframes of Applications 
 
Queries have been raised in respect to processing timeframes of these previous approvals. 
 
Processing timeframes for development applications by the City are reflective of staff resourcing as well as 
development assessment practices. 
 
Compared to the average processing timeframe for all development applications processed in the 
2019/20FY, the average processing days for development applications determined in 2021/22 and 
2022/23FY’s have grown. 
 
The main reason for this is staff turnover. At the start of the COVID pandemic there was very low staff 
turnover and so applications were being assessed more efficiently and without the need to train up and 
reallocate applications to new staff. In 2021 and 2022 staff turnover increased significantly across the 
development industry. The City has lost experienced staff and had to train up and reallocate applications to 
new staff. This resulted in inefficiencies with processing applications. Processing timeframes for applications 
have started to reduce with greater staffing stability. 
 
The City has also been seeking to improve its development assessment practices since 2021 to better inform 
its decision making. This has included introducing Design Review Panel review of single houses, as well as 
undertaking additional rounds of community consultation if amendments are made to plans after the 
application has been lodged as per the City’s more recently adopted Community and Stakeholder 
Engagement Policy. These improved practices have had an implication on processing timeframes for 
applications. 
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Deferred Proposal 
 
At its Ordinary Meeting on 20 June 2023, Council resolved to defer its consideration of the development 
application for a two storey single house at the subject site for the following reason: 
 
‘To allow the applicant to consider a greater graduation of the development as it transitions to the south. This 
is both distance from the street horizontally across the development as well as greater articulation of the 
development in setbacks between the ground floor and upper floor.’ 
 
State Administrative Tribunal Appeal & Process 
 
The SAT is an independent body that can review decisions made in relation to applications for development 
approval. If an applicant would like a review of a decision made by the City on a development application, 
they can apply to the SAT to appeal. 
 
On 7 August 2023 following Council’s deferral of the application, the landowner lodged an appeal to the SAT 
as a ‘deemed refusal’. This is given the statutory timeframe of 90 days in which the application is to be 
determined under the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 had been 
exceeded. 
 
Following appeal, the applicant and the City agreed to proceed to a mediation session. The purpose of 
mediation is to resolve a dispute by settlement between the parties, designed to help the parties find 
constructive solutions to their problems. 
 
A mediation session was held on 29 August 2023 with the City’s Officers and two Councillors in attendance. 
At the conclusion of the mediation, the SAT issued orders inviting the City to reconsider its decision by 
1 December 2023 pursuant to Section 31 of the State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004. The City was invited 
to reconsider its decision, as the applicant agreed to make amendments to the proposed plans in efforts to 
address Council’s reasons for deferral. 
 
The changes made to the proposal following mediation are summarised as follows: 
 

 Setback of the ground floor Alfresco to the southern lot boundary increased from 1.5 metres to 
2.8 metres. 

 Alfresco roof form change from a pitched roof to a flat roof. The former pitched roof had a maximum 
height of 4.2 metres. The proposed flat roof has a height of 3.1 metres. 

 Ground floor setbacks from Auckland Street as follows: 
o Setback of the Garage to Auckland Street increased from 3.44 metres to 3.48 metres. 
o Setback of Staircase to Auckland Street decreased from 4.36 metres to 4.34 metres.  
o Setback of Living Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 2.97 metres. 
o Setback of Dining Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 3.0 metres. 
o Setback of the Alfresco to Auckland Street increased from 3.0 metres to 3.85 metres. 

 Upper floor setbacks as follows: 
o Setback of the upper floor Bed 3 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 

1.34 metres to 1.66 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Staircase behind the ground floor predominant building line decreased 

from 1.44 metres to 1.37 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Sitting Room behind the ground floor predominant building line 

increased from 0.67 metres to 1.12 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Bed 1 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 

1.29 metres to 1.49 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Balcony behind the ground floor predominant building line increased 

from 0.58 metres to 1.0 metre. 

 Garage width reduced from 6.7 metres to 6.4 metres. 

 Setback of the ground floor boundary wall of the Garage increased from nil to 0.5 metres to the northern 
lot boundary. 

 
The amended plans for Council’s reconsideration are included in Attachment 2 and the applicant’s 
supporting information contained in Attachment 3. 
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Section 31 of the State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004 sets out that the SAT can invite the decision-maker 
to reconsider its decision. In reconsidering its decision Council may do one of the following: 
 

 Refuse the development application; or 

 Set aside the deferral that was taken as a ‘deemed refusal’ and substitute a new decision by approving 
the development application subject to conditions. 

 
If Council resolves to set aside the ‘deemed refusal’ decision and approve the proposed development, then 
it is available to the applicant to withdraw the SAT application in the instance they are satisfied with the 
conditions imposed on the approval. The applicant would also have the option to continue pursuing the 
matter through SAT if they were not satisfied with any of the conditions imposed. 
 
If Council resolves to refuse the proposed development, a directions hearing is scheduled for 
8 December 2023 whereby the SAT could make orders for the matter to be listed for a final hearing to occur 
in 2024. A final hearing involves the SAT determining the application in the absence of the applicant and the 
City being able to mediate an outcome. 

DETAILS: 

Summary Assessment 

The table below summarises the planning assessment of the amended proposal following SAT mediation 
against the provisions of the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form and State Planning Policy 7.3 – Residential 
Design Codes Volume 1 (R Codes). The table also includes the assessment of the proposal that was 
previously deferred by Council. 
 
In each instance where the amended proposal requires the discretion of Council, the relevant planning 
element is further detailed in the Detailed Assessment section following from this table. 
 

Planning Element Deemed-to-Comply 
Requires the Discretion of Council 

Deferred Proposal Amended Proposal 

Street Setback    

Front Fence    

Building Setbacks/Boundary Wall    

Building Height/Storeys    

Open Space    

Outdoor Living Areas    

Landscaping (R Codes)    

Visual Privacy    

Vehicle Parking & Access    

Solar Access    

Site Works/Retaining Walls     

External Fixtures    

Surveillance    

Detailed Assessment 

The R Codes and Built Form Policy have two pathways for assessing and determining a development 
application, being a deemed-to-comply pathway or a design principles and local housing objectives pathway. 
 
The deemed-to-comply standards are one way of satisfactorily meeting the design principles or local housing 
objectives and are often quantitative measures. 
 
Design principles and local housing objectives are qualitative measures which describe the outcome that is 
sought rather than the way that it can be achieved. 
 
If a planning element of an application meets the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/(s) then it is 
satisfactory and not subject to Council’s discretion for the purposes of assessment against the Built Form 
Policy and R Codes. 
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If a planning element of an application does not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standard/(s) then 
Council’s discretion is required to decide whether the element meets the applicable design principles and 
local housing objectives. 
 
The planning elements of the application that do not meet the applicable deemed-to-comply standards and 
require the discretion of Council are as follows: 
 

Street Setback  

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Deferred Proposal Amended Proposal 

Built Form Policy Clause 5.1 

 
Dwelling Primary Street Setback: 
7.7 metres 
 
Unenclosed Porch/Veranda 
Primary Street Setback: 
3.85 metres 
 
 
Walls on upper floors to be 
setback 2.0 metres behind the 
ground floor building line. 
 
Balconies to be setback 
1.0 metre behind the ground floor 
building line. 

 
 
Living and Dining Rooms 
Setback: 2.9 metres 
 
Porch Setback: 2.6 metres 
Alfresco Setback: 3.0 metres 
 
 
 
Upper Floor Sitting Room is 
setback 0.66 metres behind the 
ground floor building line. 
 
Balcony is setback 0.6 metres 
behind the ground floor building 
line. 

 
 
Living Room Setback: 2.95 metres 
Dining Room Setback: 3.0 metres 
 
Porch Setback: No change. 
Alfresco Setback: 3.85 metres. 
This meets the deemed-to-comply 
standard. 
 
Upper Floor Sitting Room is 
setback 1.12 metres behind the 
ground floor building line. 
 
Balcony is setback 1.01 metres 
behind the ground floor building 
line. This meets the deemed-to-
comply standard. 

Lot Boundary Setback 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Deferred Proposal Amended Proposal 

R Codes Volume 1 Clause 5.1.3 
 
Northern Lot Boundary Setback: 
Ground Floor Bed/Study: 
1.5 metres 
 
Northern Boundary Wall: 
Boundary walls are not to be 
located within the front setback 
area (7.7 metres). 

 
 
Northern Lot Boundary Setback: 
Ground Floor Bed/Study: 
1.2 metres 
 
Northern Boundary Wall: 
Garage/Store boundary wall is 
located within the front setback 
area. 

 
 
Northern Lot Boundary Setback: 
No change. 
 
 
Northern Boundary Wall: 
No change. 

Outdoor Living Areas 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Deferred Proposal Amended Proposal 

R Codes Volume 1 Clause 5.3.1 
 
Outdoor living area to be behind 
the street setback area 
(7.7 metres). 

 
 
A portion of outdoor living area is 
located within the street setback 
area. 

 
 
No change. 

Landscaping 

Deemed-to-Comply Standard Deferred Proposal Amended Proposal 

R Codes Volume 1 Clause 5.3.2 
 
No more than 50% of street 
setback area to consist of 
impervious surfaces. 

 
 
The street setback area consists 
of 81.1% as impervious surfaces. 

 
 
The street setback area consists of 
75.8% as impervious surfaces. 

 
The above elements of the proposal do not meet the specified deemed-to-comply standards and are 
discussed in the Comments section below. 
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CONSULTATION/ADVERTISING: 

The application has been advertised three times during its course of assessment. 
 
Application as Originally Submitted 
 
The plans in the application as originally submitted underwent 14 days community consultation between 
25 January 2023 and 8 February 2023 in accordance with the Planning and Development (Local Planning 
Schemes) Regulations 2015. 
 
The method of consultation for this first round of consultation included a notice on the City’s website and 
seven letters being sent to owners and occupiers of adjoining and adjacent properties, in accordance with 
the City’s Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy. 
 
At the conclusion of the first consultation period, the City received nine submissions, all of which objected to 
the proposal. 
 
Following this initial community consultation period, amended plans dated 24 April 2023 and additional 
information were submitted by the applicant in response to the community submissions and the City’s 
comments. 
 
The amended plans were advertised for a period of seven days between 3 May 2023 and 10 May 2023, with 
letters sent to previous submitters and a notice displayed on the City’s website in accordance with the 
Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy. 
 
At the conclusion of this second community consultation period, the City received five submissions, all of 
which objected to the proposal. 
 
The application was subsequently considered by Council and deferred. 
 
Amended Plans following SAT Mediation 
 
Following Council’s deferral of the application and the subsequent SAT mediation, amended plans and 
supporting information were submitted to the City. 
 
These amended plans proposed no new or greater departures to the deemed-to-comply standards of the 
Built Form Policy and R Codes than the previous plans. This means that no greater discretion is being 
sought as part of the amended proposal. 
 
The standards of the Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy does not prescribe that an application 
is to be readvertised where there are no new or greater departures to the deemed-to-comply standards. 
 
Given the community interest in the application and the principles of the Community and Stakeholder 
Engagement Policy, the City advertised the amended plans and accompanying information for a period of 
seven days between 2 October 2023 and 8 October 2023. 
 
This included letters being sent to previous submitters and a notice displayed on the City’s website in 
accordance with the Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy. This is consistent with the City’s 
approach to advertising of amended plans received during assessment of the application in May 2023. 
 
At the conclusion of the consultation period, the City received five submissions, all of which objected to the 
proposal. One of the submissions received was prepared by a law firm on behalf of two of the neighbouring 
properties. 
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Key matters raised during the consultation period are summarised as follows: 
 

 The revised proposal includes minimal changes and do not address the reasons for deferral. 

 The development would set a negative precedent. 

 The ground and upper floor setbacks would not protect the Auckland Street streetscape or amenity of 
adjoining dwellings and neighbours. 

 Visual privacy and overshadowing concerns. 

 Questions regarding proposed extent of boundary fencing and pool fence compliance. 

 Concerns with the development’s consistency with the City’s planning scheme aims and neighbourhood 
character. 

 Opposition to the inaccuracies within the applicant's justification report. 
 
Administration’s responses to the summary of submissions received during all three consultation periods are 
provided in Attachment 6. The applicant’s response to the summary of submissions is provided as 
Attachment 7. 

Design Review Panel (DRP): 

Referred to DRP: Yes 
 
The proposal was referred to a member of the City’s DRP Chairperson on three occasions prior to the SAT 
appeal. The DRP Section of Administration’s previous report on the application that was considered by 
Council at its 20 June 2023 Ordinary Meeting outlines the development’s progress through the design review 
process. 
 
The DRP Chair had not provided comments on the final set of plans that were presented to Council at its 
Ordinary Meeting on 20 June 2023. In its report to Council, Administration had included responses to the 
remaining principles of good design that did not receive support from the DRP Chair. 
 
Following mediation, the amended plans dated 6 October 2023 were referred to the City’s DRP Chair for 
review. This means that the DRP Chair’s comments reflect changes made as part of the amended plans 
following SAT mediation, as well as the final set of plans that Council had previously considered and 
deferred. 
 
The DRP Member provided the following comments in respect to the positive aspects of the proposal as 
considered against the 10 Principles of Good Design: 
 

 Context and Character: The addition of a streetscape elevation, the use of brick at ground level (rather 
than at upper level) and a materials schedule is positive. 

 Landscape Quality: The additional soft landscaping and planting that has been added is supported. 

 Sustainability: The solar panels and additional landscaping that have been included are positive. 

 Aesthetics: The combination of the addition of the streetscape elevation, 3D render and use of brick at 
lower level rather than at upper level are positive. 

 
In relation to the principles of good design that have not been fully supported, the DRP Chair provided the 
following comments for further consideration: 
 

 Built Form and Scale: It is acknowledged that the site is an awkward irregular shape however the 
proposal is seeking a number of significant planning framework variations including primary street 
setback, porch setback, upper floor setback alignment, boundary walls in the front setback and the side 
setback. 

 Amenity: 
o Bedrooms that rely solely on high level or frosted windows (in lieu of a major opening) is not 

something that the DRP supports as it limits the amount of natural light and outlook provided to 
these rooms. 

o Bedrooms smaller than 3 metres in dimension is not something that the DRP typically supports. 
o All living areas and bedrooms have very limited north light access predominantly facing south 

and/or west. 
 
  

https://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/Profiles/vincent/Assets/ClientData/Documents/Council/Agendas/2023/20_June_2023_Meeting/Item_9_1_No__80_Auckland_Street__North_Perth_-_Proposed_Single_House.pdf
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A summary of the DRP progress is shown in the table below. 
 

Design Review Progress 

  Supported 

  Pending further attention 

  Not supported 

  No comment provided / Insufficient information  
DRP Chairperson 

Referral 1 –  
Plans dated 

25 November 
2022 

Referral 2 – 
Plans dated 29 

March 2023 

Referral 3 – 
Plans dated  

24 April 2023 

Referral 4 – 
Plans dated  
6 October 

2023 

Principle 1 – Context & Character        

Principle 2 – Landscape Quality        

Principle 3 – Built Form and Scale         

Principle 4 – Functionality & Built Quality       

Principle 5 – Sustainability        

Principle 6 – Amenity         

Principle 7 – Legibility       

Principle 8 – Safety       

Principle 9 – Community       

Principle 10 – Aesthetics        

 
The table below provides a summary of the outstanding DRP Chairperson comments and Administration’s 
response to these. 
 

Principle 3 – Built Form and Scale 

DRP Chairperson Comments Administration Response 

 It is acknowledged that the site is an awkward 
irregular shape however the proposal is 
seeking a number of significant planning 
framework variations including primary street 
setback, porch setback, upper floor setback 
alignment, boundary walls in the front setback 
and the side setback. 

 The application is seeking a design principles and 
local housing objectives assessment for various 
planning elements as required under the R Codes 
and Built Form Policy. The acceptability of these 
aspects of the application as considered against 
the applicable design principles and local housing 
objectives is referred to in the Comments section 
below and detailed in the previous officer report to 
Council. 

 The proposed single house has been designed to 
respond to the primary street setbacks of the 
adjoining properties. This is detailed in the 
Comments section. The proposed rear setbacks 
comply with the deemed-to-comply standards of 
the R Codes. 

 The proposed development meets the deemed-
to-comply standards for building height and open 
space of the R Codes and Built Form Policy. 
These controls inform the building envelope of the 
site. Street setback also inform the developable 
area of the site and this is considered further in 
the Comments section and in considering the site 
characteristics. 
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Principle 6 – Amenity 

DRP Chairperson Comments Administration Response 

 Bedrooms that rely solely on high level or 
frosted windows (in lieu of a major opening) is 
not something that the DRP supports as it 
limits the amount of natural light and outlook 
provided to these rooms. 

 Bedrooms smaller than 3m in dimension is not 
something that the DRP typically supports. 

 All living areas and bedrooms have very 
limited north light access predominantly facing 
south and/or west. 

 The R Codes and Built Form Policy do not include 
a deemed-to-comply standard for minimum 
bedroom dimension and does not restrict the 
provision of high level windows to bedrooms. 

 The DRP Chair comments relate to Bedroom 4 
having a minimum width of 2.92m. All other 
bedrooms have a minimum dimension of at least 
3m. 

 Bedroom 4 area has increased from 10.27m2 to 
11.56m2 with a minimum dimension of 2.92m and 
would be functional and capable of use. 

 DRP Chair comments relate to Bedroom 4 having 
a hi-light window with no major openings. All other 
bedrooms include a major opening. 

 The high level window to Bedroom 4 is to the 
eastern wall and provides access to morning sun 
all year round and is operable to enable 
ventilation. It would not result in overlooking to the 
eastern adjoining property. 

LEGAL/POLICY: 

 Planning and Development Act 2005; 

 State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004; 

 Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015; 

 City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2; 

 State Planning Policy 7.3 – Residential Design Codes; 

 Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy; and 

 Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form Policy. 
 
Planning and Development Act 2005 
 
In accordance with Schedule 2, Clause 76(2) of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Scheme) 
Regulations 2015, and Part 14 of the Planning and Development Act 2005, the applicant has applied to the 
SAT for a review of Council’s decision to defer the development application at its 20 June 2023 meeting. 
 
State Administrative Tribunal Act 2004 
 
The SAT may invite the decision-maker to reconsider its decision during SAT appeal proceedings. 
Section 31 of the SAT Act sets out that upon being invited by the SAT to reconsider its decision, the 
decision-maker may: 
 
(a) affirm the decision; or 
(b) vary the decision; or 
(c) set aside the decision and substitute its new decision. 
 
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 
 
In accordance with Clause 67(2) of the Deemed Provisions in the Planning Regulations and in determining a 
development application, Council is to have due regard to a range of matters to the extent that these are 
relevant to the development application. 
 
Council is to have due regard to a range of matters to the extent that these are relevant to the development 
application. 
 
The matters for consideration relevant to this application relate to the compatibility of the development within 
its setting, amenity and character of the locality, history of the site, the City’s local planning scheme, State 
and local planning policies, submissions received on the application and advice from the DRP. 
 

https://www.legislation.wa.gov.au/legislation/prod/filestore.nsf/FileURL/mrdoc_45565.pdf/$FILE/Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 - %5B00-m0-00%5D.pdf
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An assessment of the proposal as considered against these matters that are to be given due regard in the 
determination of the application is included in Attachment 8. 
 
Local Planning Scheme No. 2 
 
The objectives of the Residential zone under LPS2 are a relevant consideration for the application. These 
objectives are: 
 

 To provide for a range of housing and a choice of residential densities to meet the needs of the 
community; 

 To facilitate and encourage high quality design, built form and streetscapes throughout residential 
areas; 

 To provide for a range of non-residential uses, which are compatible with and complementary to 
residential development; 

 To promote and encourage design that incorporates sustainability principles, including but not limited to 
solar passive design, energy efficiency, water conservation, waste management and recycling; 

 To enhance the amenity and character of the residential neighbourhood by encouraging the retention of 
existing housing stock and ensuring new development is compatible within these established areas; 

 To manage residential development in a way that recognises the needs of innovative design and 
contemporary lifestyles; and 

 To ensure the provision of a wide range of different types of residential accommodation, including 
affordable, social and special needs, to meet the diverse needs of the community. 

 
An assessment of the proposal as considered against these objectives of the Residential zone is included in 
Attachment 8. 
 
Auckland Street Character Retention Area 
 
The City has received a nomination for Auckland Street to be a Character Retention Area. Administration is 
currently progressing consideration of the Character Retention nomination. This is not a due regard matter 
for consideration of the current application, as the Character Retention Area nomination is not yet seriously 
entertained. This is because it has not been endorsed by Council for advertising and is neither certain nor 
imminent. It is anticipated that this will be presented to Council within the coming months for consideration to 
advertise. 

Delegation to Determine Applications: 

This matter is being referred to Council for determination in accordance with the City’s Register of 
Delegations, Authorisations and Appointments. 
 
This is because the delegation to Administration to determine applications does not extend to requests from 
the SAT for a reconsideration of a Council decision under Section 31 of the SAT Act. 
 
The application also received more than five objections during a previous community consultation period. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS: 

There are minimal risks to Council and the City’s business function when Council exercises its discretionary 
power to determine a planning application. 

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 

This is in keeping with the City’s Strategic Community Plan 2022-2032:  
 
Innovative and Accountable 

Our decision-making process is consistent and transparent, and decisions are aligned to our strategic 
direction. 
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 

The City has assessed the application against the environmentally sustainable design provisions of the City’s 
Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form. These provisions are informed by the key sustainability outcomes of the City’s 
Sustainable Environment Strategy 2019-2024, which requires new developments to demonstrate best 
practice in respect to reductions in energy, water and waste and improving urban greening. 

PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS: 

This is in keeping with the following priority health outcomes of the City’s Public Health Plan 2020-2025: 

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

Should this application proceed to a full SAT hearing, the City may incur a cost related to the engagement of 
a consultant which would be met through the existing Operational Budget. 

COMMENTS: 

Summary Assessment 
 
In assessing the amended proposal against the planning framework, the application is recommended for 
approval. The following key comments are of relevance: 
 

 Changes have been made to the proposal by the applicant following SAT mediation in response to 
Council’s reasons for deferral. Council’s reasons for deferral relate to considering 1. greater graduation 
as it transitions to the south, 2. distance from the street horizontally, and 3. greater articulation of the 
development in setbacks between the ground floor and upper floor. 

 The following changes to the amended plans have been made in response to considering greater 
graduation at it transitions to the south:  
o Setback of the ground floor Alfresco to the southern lot boundary increased from 1.5 metres to 

2.8 metres. 
o Alfresco roof form change from a pitched roof to a flat roof. This has reduced the height from the 

former pitched roof of a maximum height of 4.2 metres to the proposed flat roof with a height of 
3.1 metres.  

o Setback of the Alfresco to Auckland Street increased from 3.0 metres to 3.85 metres. 

 The following changes to the amended plans have been made in response to considering distance from 
the street horizontally, with ground floor setbacks from Auckland Street as follows: 
o Setback of Living Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 2.97 metres. 
o Setback of Dining Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 3.0 metres.  
o Setback of the Alfresco to Auckland Street increased from 3.0 metres to 3.85 metres. 
o Setback of the Garage to Auckland Street increased from 3.44 metres to 3.48 metres.  
o Garage width reduced from 6.7 metres to 6.4 metres. 
o Setback of the ground floor boundary wall of the Garage increased from nil to 0.5 metres to the 

northern lot boundary. 
Aside from the increase to the Alfresco street setback, these other ground floor setback changes are 
relatively minor. 

 The following changes to the amended plans have been made in response to considering greater 
articulation of the development in setbacks between the ground floor and upper floor, with upper floor 
setbacks as follows: 
o Setback of the upper floor Bed 3 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 

1.34 metres to 1.66 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Staircase behind the ground floor predominant building line decreased 

from 1.44 metres to 1.37 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Sitting Room behind the ground floor predominant building line 

increased from 0.67 metres to 1.12 metres. 
o Setback of the upper floor Balcony behind the ground floor predominant building line increased 

from 0.58 metres to 1.0 metre. 
o Setback of the upper floor Bed 1 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 

1.29 metres to 1.49 metres. 

 These changes made to the proposal would have the effect of improving the development outcome. 
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 The amended proposal would not substantially change the overall development. The site planning and 
building form remains similar to the previously deferred plans, with the exception of the roof form of the 
alfresco area changing from a pitched roof to a flat roof. 

 Discretion is being sought in respect to the same planning elements in the R Codes and Built Form 
Policy, with the exception of the upper floor setback of the balcony relative to the ground floor building 
line that now meets the deemed-to-comply standard. 

 Council is to consider the appropriateness and acceptability of the overall amended development 
proposal. This is informed by the extent to which Council is satisfied changes made to the proposal by 
the applicant has addressed Council’s previous reasons for deferral of the application. This also needs 
to be balanced with the other aspects of the development proposal that did not form part of Council’s 
reasons for deferral. 

 Administration recommended approval of the previously deferred proposal. In considering the changes 
made that would improve the development outcome, Administration maintains its recommendation to 
approve the application. The following key comments are a summary of Administration’s reasons for the 
application to be approved: 
o The site planning and aspects of the proposal where discretion is being sought are primarily the 

result of the irregular lot shape and site characteristics. 
o Changes have been made to the alfresco area to increase the sense of openness and reduce 

building bulk as the dwelling transitions to the south. This has been achieved through increased 
setbacks and a revised roof form. 

o The design response of the proposed development has been guided by adjoining properties to the 
north and south along Auckland Street. This has informed street setbacks to the ground floor and 
the siting of two storey and single storey building height on the property. This is to moderate the 
impact of the proposed development on the streetscape and these adjoining properties. The 
horizontal stepping back of the dwelling also improves the streetscape transition. 

o The dwelling meets visual privacy (overlooking) deemed-to-comply standards. The outdoor living 
area would not unduly impact the amenity of the adjoining southern property given it is immediately 
adjacent to a driveway and car parking area that is visible from Auckland Street. 

o The proposal complies with solar access (overshadowing) deemed-to-comply standards to the 
southern adjoining property. 

o The proposed dwelling meets the building height deemed-to-comply standards. 
o Garage setback meets the deemed-to-comply standards, with a reduced width to further assist in 

ameliorating the building bulk impacts associated with garage doors as it presents to Auckland 
Street. 

o The upper floor setback and balcony setback have been increased to assist with reducing building 
bulk. The balcony setback behind the predominant building line complies with the deemed-to-
comply standard. 

o Articulation, design treatments and varied setbacks break up the building mass, better 
differentiating between the ground and upper floors and reducing solid blank walls which reduces 
the impacts of building bulk. 

 
Amended Plans Considered Against Council’s Reasons for Deferral 
 
Council’s reasons for deferral are as follows: 
 
‘To allow the applicant to consider a greater graduation of the development as it transitions to the south. This 
is both distance from the street horizontally across the development as well as greater articulation of the 
development in setbacks between the ground floor and upper floor.’ 
 
Council’s reasons for deferral have been summarised into three key areas. The assessment below relates to 
the amended plans submitted by the applicant following SAT mediation. and how they address Council’s 
reasons for deferral. In this assessment, Council’s deferral reasons have been summarised into three key 
components, as well as the inclusion of the applicant’s justification and the concerns raised during 
community consultation. 
 
1. Further consideration to the graduation of the development as it transitions to the south 
 
The applicant has made the following changes to the amended plans that relate to the proposed 
development’s relationship with the southern adjoining property:  
 

 Setback of the ground floor Alfresco to the southern lot boundary increased from 1.5 metres to 
2.8 metres. 

 Setback of the Alfresco to Auckland Street increased from 3.0 metres to 3.85 metres. 
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 Alfresco roof form change from a pitched roof to a flat roof. This has reduced the height from the former 
pitched roof of a maximum height of 4.2 metres to the proposed flat roof with a height of 3.1 metres. 

 

Figure 1 – Deferred Proposal 

 

Figure 2 – Amended Proposal 

 
Figure 3 – Deferred Proposal Figure 4 – Amended Proposal 

 
Applicant Justification 
 
The applicant’s supporting information relates to these changes further reducing the perceived bulk of the 
dwelling. This would be from the perspective of the southern neighbours at No. 78 Auckland Street and from 
a two-dimensional streetscape perspective in the reduction of the dwelling’s perceived width. 
 
The applicant has noted that the adjoining property to the south has its vehicle access and garage near the 
common boundary with the subject site. These are considered non habitable spaces that are not used 
frequently nor for extended periods of time given they are visible from the street. The alfresco and outdoor 
living space does not have detrimental impact on the privacy of the adjoining property. 
 
Community Consultation Concerns 
 
Concerns raised during community consultation referred to the ground level of the southern side of the 
dwelling not being reduced enough. The proposed bulk and scale, and overshadowing and overlooking from 
the proposed dwelling would negatively impact the amenity of the southern adjoining dwelling. 
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Administration’s Comments 
 

 Response to Deferral Reason: The proposed increased setback of the alfresco from the southern 
adjoining property and from Auckland Street, as well as reducing the alfresco area and its height would 
improve graduation of the development as it transitions to the south. This would further reduce 
perceived impacts of building bulk and height to the southern adjoining property.  

 Response to Community Consultation Comments: The proposal complies with the deemed-to-comply 
provisions of the R Codes in respect of building height, building setback to the southern lot boundary, 
solar access (overshadowing) and visual privacy (overlooking). This means that the proposed 
development would not detrimentally impact the amenity of the adjoining southern property. The 
increased setback of the alfresco and reducing its height has reduced overshadowing of the adjoining 
property by 1 square metre (0.13 percent). 

 
The proposed transition to the southern adjoining property would continue to satisfy the design principles of 
the R Codes and local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy for the reasons outlined under the Street 
Setback section in the previous officer report to Council’s Ordinary Meeting dated 30 June 2023 available 
here. 
 
2. Further consideration to the distance from the street horizontally across the development. 
 
The applicant has made the following changes to the amended plans that relate to the proposed 
development’s ground floor primary street setback:  
 

 Setback of Living Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 2.97 metres. 

 Setback of Dining Room to Auckland Street increased from 2.92 metres to 3.0 metres.  

 Setback of the Alfresco to Auckland Street increased from 3.0 metres to 3.85 metres. 

 Setback of the Garage to Auckland Street increased from 3.44 metres to 3.48 metres and the Garage 
width reduced from 6.7 metres to 6.4 metres. The Garage has also been setback from nil to 0.5 metres 
from the northern side boundary. 

 

 
Figure 5 – Deferred Proposal 

 

https://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/Profiles/vincent/Assets/ClientData/Documents/Council/Agendas/2023/20_June_2023_Meeting/Item_9_1_No__80_Auckland_Street__North_Perth_-_Proposed_Single_House.pdf
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Figure 6 – Amended Proposal 

 
Applicant Justification 
 
The applicant’s supporting information refers to the garage being modified to be setback 0.5 metres away 
from the northern side boundary. This creates separation from and reduces the perceived impact of bulk on 
the adjoining northern property at No. 31 Gill Street. It also allows for adequate space for bin storage. 
 
The garage also does not protrude forward of the dwelling alignment and occupies approximately 26 percent 
of the lot width in lieu of the maximum permitted 50 percent deemed-to-comply standard under the Built 
Form Policy. 
 
Community Consultation Concerns 
 
Concerns raised during community consultation referred to the proposed ground floor setback not protecting 
the streetscape and amenity of Auckland Street. This is because the intensity and scale of the proposed 
development is contrary to the pattern of development in the broader locality. This would impact the 
character of the streetscape and associated built environment. Concerns referred also to the primary street 
setback not being maximised as the sewer easement at the rear of the property can be encroached up to 0.6 
metres. 
 
Administration’s Comments 
 

 Response to Deferral Reason: The applicant has increased the street setbacks of all ground floor rooms 
including the Garage, Living Room and Dining Room, and the appurtenant Alfresco structure. The 
extent of the increase to the setback to the ground floor rooms is minor and is not substantial. The 
increased setback to the Alfresco structure is more substantial. 

 Response to Community Consultation Comments: The proposed dwelling has been designed so that it 
responds to the irregular lot shape and site characteristics. The diagram below shows the area of the 
site that could be developed for buildings in considering the deemed-to-comply street setback area and 
the sewerage easement located to the rear boundary of the site. This developable area is approximately 
27 percent of the site. In considering this, the proposal seeks discretion to develop forward of the street 
setback line. 
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The proposed dwelling has been designed to respond to the primary street setbacks of the adjoining 
properties along Auckland Street. The proposed dwelling has been designed to not protrude forward of 
the dwelling that is being constructed at No. 31 Gill Street immediately to the north. This would read as 
being consistent with the streetscape pattern for that site. The northern adjoining property’s approved 
garage street setback is 2.6 metres and dwelling street setback is 2.7 metres. The proposed 
development has a minimum garage street setback of 3.48 metres and minimum dwelling street setback 
of 2.97 metres. 

 

 The proposed dwelling complies with the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes in relation to 
building setbacks to the eastern lot boundary (rear). It would be possible for the proposed dwelling to 
further encroach into the easement area along the rear of the property, so long as the building is no 
closer than 0.6 metres to the centreline of the sewer main. The applicant is not proposing this further 
encroachment as part of the proposed plans. The possibility to further encroach into the easement area 
to the rear of the property is not a relevant planning consideration in the assessment of the acceptability 
of proposed street setbacks. This is because it is the role of the City to assess the proposed 
development and not to second guess whether there is an alternative or better proposal for the site. 
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The proposed street setbacks would continue to satisfy the design principles of the R Codes and local 
housing objectives of the Built Form Policy for the reasons outlined under the Street Setback section in the 
previous officer report to Council’s Ordinary Meeting dated 30 June 2023 available here. 
 
3. Further consideration to providing greater articulation of the development in setbacks between the 

ground floor and upper floor 
 
The applicant has made the following changes to the amended plans that relate to the proposed 
development’s upper floor setbacks: 
 

 Setback of the upper floor Bed 3 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 
1.34 metres to 1.66 metres. 

 Setback of the upper floor Staircase behind the ground floor predominant building line decreased from 
1.44 metres to 1.37 metres. 

 Setback of the upper floor Sitting Room behind the ground floor predominant building line increased 
from 0.67 metres to 1.12 metres. 

 Setback of the upper floor Balcony behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 
0.58 metres to 1.0 metre. 

 Setback of the upper floor Bed 1 behind the ground floor predominant building line increased from 
1.29 metres to 1.49 metres. 

 

 
Figure 7 – Deferred Proposal 

 

https://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/Profiles/vincent/Assets/ClientData/Documents/Council/Agendas/2023/20_June_2023_Meeting/Item_9_1_No__80_Auckland_Street__North_Perth_-_Proposed_Single_House.pdf
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Figure 8 – Amended Proposal 

 
Applicant Justification 
 
The applicant’s supporting information refers the increased setback providing greater articulation in setbacks 
between the ground and upper floors addressing the street. This clearly distinguishes the central portion of 
the upper floor and further minimises the visual bulk of the dwelling. 
 
The setting back of Bedroom 1 provides minimal protrusion over the pool below whilst ensuring the bedroom 
is appropriately setback from the southern adjoining dwelling in terms of appropriate transition and 
deemed-to-comply lot boundary setbacks and visual privacy. 
 
The additional setting back of the balcony shows a clear distinguishment between the ground and upper 
floors, as it is stepped back 2.1 metres from the southernmost point of the ground floor roof line. 
 
Community Consultation Concerns 
 
Concerns raised during community consultation referred to the proposed upper floor not being appropriately 
setback behind the ground floor as per the 2.0 metres deemed-to-comply standard. This would negatively 
impact the adjoining properties’ amenity due to the excessive bulk and scale, worsened by the pitched roof, 
which will obstruct significant view corridors to Perth City skyline. Concerns also related to the upper floor 
setback departure being further exacerbated by the proposed departure to the ground floor setbacks. 
 
Administration’s Comments 
 

 Response to Deferral Reason: The applicant has increased the upper floor setback of the sitting room to 
be 1.12 metres of rooms behind the ground floor predominant building line. This means that all upper 
floor rooms of the dwelling are a minimum 1.12 metres behind the ground floor predominant building 
line. The upper floor balcony setback has been increased to be 1.0 metre behind the ground floor 
predominant building line so that it meets the deemed-to-comply standard. These changes would further 
assist in delineating between the ground and upper floors. This would assist in reducing the building 
bulk impact to the street and provide greater visual relief. 

 Response to Community Consultation Comments: The ground floor of the proposed development has 
been setback to ensure consistency with the ground floor setback of the northern adjoining dwelling and 
to step back as it transitions to the southern adjoining property. 
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The upper floor of the proposed development has been further stepped back from the ground floor. 
Together with the use of differing design treatments, this would distinguish between the ground and 
upper floors and would assist in reducing the impacts of building bulk. 
 
The obstruction of significant views are a design principle under the R Codes relating to building height. 
This assessment against design principles is required only where a proposal does not comply with the 
building height deemed-to-comply standard. The proposal complies with the deemed-to-comply 
standards of the R Codes in respect to building height. This means that the consideration of the 
proposal in regards to views of significance is not applicable. 

 
The proposed upper floor setbacks to the street would continue to satisfy the design principles of the 
R Codes and local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy for the reasons outlined under the Street 
Setback section in the previous officer report to Council’s Ordinary Meeting dated 30 June 2023 available 
here. 
 
Previous Officer Report Comments 
 
The previous officer report that was considered at Council’s Ordinary Meeting on 30 June 2023 includes 
Administration’s comments on the assessment and acceptability of the following matters: 
 

 Street Setback; 

 Lot Boundary Setback/Boundary Wall; 

 Outdoor Living Areas; 

 Landscaping; and 

 Environmentally Sustainable Design. 
 
Administration’s comments in respect to these planning elements remain applicable. 
 

https://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/Profiles/vincent/Assets/ClientData/Documents/Council/Agendas/2023/20_June_2023_Meeting/Item_9_1_No__80_Auckland_Street__North_Perth_-_Proposed_Single_House.pdf
https://www.vincent.wa.gov.au/Profiles/vincent/Assets/ClientData/Documents/Council/Agendas/2023/20_June_2023_Meeting/Item_9_1_No__80_Auckland_Street__North_Perth_-_Proposed_Single_House.pdf
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DA12
DA12 - revert feature brick wall on the GF instead of FF
- DZ-04/10/23
DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

6/10/2023 at 9:13 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
T: 08 9284 4866 F: 08 9284 6144 E: reception@riverstone.com.au
W: www.riverstone.com.au
©﻿ Copyright. This drawing and design is copyright and may not be
 reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the express written
permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.
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Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name
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41.5

112.2
165.1 m²

4.3
125.1
129.4 m²
294.5 m²

Perimeter
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27,430.0
58,140.3

99,370.5 mm

9,479.3
57,450.3

66,929.6 mm
166,300.1 mm

M/
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12345
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LOT ZONING R20
LOT AREA
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56.48%

NEIGHBOUR'S LOT AREA
SHADOW CAST ONTO LOT
AREA OVERSHADOWED
OVERSHADOWING PERMITTED AS PER R-CODES IS 25%

862.00m2
37.17m2
4.31%
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Site Soil Classification.
1. Soil classification is made by
surface visual inspection only.

Termite Protection.
All primary building elements used for the construction
of this building will be consist entirely of, or a
combination of, materials considered not subject to
termite attack. Specifically, all timbers used in this
dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with
AS 3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the NCC
- Volume 2, 2019.

Planter.

Line of FF

Li
ne

 o
f F

F

Line of Balcony

DRAINAGE NOTES:
1. Volumes are in cubic metres & Areas in square meters.
2. Volume to be stored based on  1m3 for every 80m2 of impervious
surface.
3. Down pipes to be located so each tank fills at same rate (i.e.. Roof
Area to each tank is proportional to its Volume).
4. Plumber to confirm Run Layout & location of soak wells.
Drawings are indicative only.

DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS.
Impervious Area (Roof)
Stormwater Area 'A'. (Total Roof Area) =319.283m2.
Volume to Store    = 3.991m3.
DIAM DEPTH No of TANKS VOLUME
1500 1500 2  5.3m3.

Stormwater Area  (Driveway)                       =22.255m2

Volume to Store    = 0.29m3.
DIAM DEPTH No of TANKS VOLUME
1200 1200 1  1.36m3.

Impervious Area (Paving)
Run of to Garden Beds.

TANK VOLUME.
DIAM DEPTH VOLUME

1500 900 1.59
 1200 2.12
 1500 2.65
 1800 3.18
1200 900 1.02
 1200 1.36
 1500 1.70
 
900 900 0.57
 1200 0.76

Stormwater Calculations.
Design criteria.
1. Slope adjustment Factor = 1.3.
2. 95x45 Downpipes = 47.5m2 of Roof
Area.
3. 75dia Downpipes = 49m2 of Roof Area.
4. 100dia Downpipes = 87m2 of Roof Area.
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DA12
DA12 - revert feature brick wall on the GF instead of FF
- DZ-04/10/23
DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

6/10/2023 at 9:13 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
T: 08 9284 4866 F: 08 9284 6144 E: reception@riverstone.com.au
W: www.riverstone.com.au
©﻿ Copyright. This drawing and design is copyright and may not be
 reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the express written
permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.
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D:\Riverstone\Riverstone - Drafting\Drawings\Jobs ArchiCad\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24\01 Archicad PLN\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24.pln

Planning application



Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name

Alfresco
Garage
Ground Floor

Balcony
First Floor

Area

11.4
41.5

112.2
165.1 m²

4.3
125.1
129.4 m²
294.5 m²

Perimeter

13,800.2
27,430.0
58,140.3

99,370.5 mm

9,479.3
57,450.3

66,929.6 mm
166,300.1 mm

S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name

Alfresco
Garage
Ground Floor

Balcony
First Floor

Area

11.4
41.5

112.2
165.1 m²

4.3
125.1
129.4 m²
294.5 m²

Perimeter

13,800.2
27,430.0
58,140.3

99,370.5 mm

9,479.3
57,450.3

66,929.6 mm
166,300.1 mm

S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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1.0 Executive Summary 

 

Further to the mediation session in relation to matter NUMBER 80 PTY LTD v City of 

Vincent (DR 131/2023), this reconsideration report is prepared and submitted pursuant 

to orders made by the State Administrative Tribunal. 

 

The Applicant is seeking development approval to construct a two-storey single house 

on the subject site at Lot 102 (No.80) Auckland Street, North Perth. This follows 

Council’s deferral of its decision at the Ordinary Council Meeting of June 2023. 

 

The report discusses amended plans as a result of the discussions at the mediation 

session and provides additional justification as to why the proposal should be 

supported by Council in light of Tribunal’s invitation for the City to reconsider its 

decision. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Purpose 

 

This reconsideration report has been prepared by Altus Planning on behalf of the 

Applicant, NUMBER 80 PTY LTD, further to the SAT mediation session held on 29 

August 2023. The State Administrative Tribunal (SAT) has ordered the Applicant to 

provide additional information as discussed at mediation to the Respondent by 19 

September 2023. 

 

The proposed development (proposal) under review at 80 Auckland Street, North 

Perth (subject site or site) is for a two-storey single house. The dwelling consists of 

four bedroom and three bathrooms. Vehicle access will be obtained from Auckland 

Street.  

 

The report has been prepared as an addendum to all the information that has been 

previously provided to the City of Vincent (City) prior to reconsideration. Accordingly, 

it will only address information that is relevant to the current reconsideration.  
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2.2 Site Description 

 

The site has a total area of 353m² and is predominantly surrounded by existing 

residential properties. Adjacent to the west of the site is the Gill Street Car Park serving 

Les Lilleyman Reserve. 

 

The size is zoned ‘Residential’ and is assigned a density code of R20 under the Local 

Planning Scheme No.2. 

 

It is the southern lot of a two (2) lot subdivision approved by the Western Australian 

Planning Commission in 2016, with the Certificates of Titles for both lots created in 

2018. 

 

The northern lot of the subdivision is located at Lot 103 (No. 31) Gill Street which is 

located at the southeastern corner of the intersection of Auckland Street and Gill Street. 

The City granted development approval for a two-storey dwelling on this lot in 2022 

and is currently under construction. This will be discussed in further detail later in this 

submission. 

 

The site has an irregular wedge shape form, with a width greater than its depth. It has 

a frontage of 26.2m to Auckland Street and northern side boundary length of 18.4m, a 

southern side boundary length of 10m and a rear boundary width of 24.9m. It is noted 

the site is affected by a 2.5m wide sewer easement owned by the Water Corporation 

which extends along the rear eastern boundary of the site. 

 

The site has 2.2m of crossfall from the northern to southern boundary. An aerial image 

of the subject site and immediate surrounds is provided in Figure 1 below/overleaf. 
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Figure 1: Aerial of subject site and surrounds (Source: Landgate) 

 

 

2.3 Current Application 

 

The lot was originally purchased by the landowners in March 2022. An application for 

development approval was received by the City on 25 November 2022 for a two-storey 

residential dwelling on the site. 

 

Preliminary planning assessment was conducted between 18 January 2023 and 24 

January 2023 by the assessing officer at the City. Following assessment, the application 

was advertised over a 14-day period (25 January 2023 – 8 February 2023) to adjoining 

landowners that were deemed to be affected by the proposal. Three submissions were 

received during the advertising period with comments raised relating to the design, 

setbacks, and landscaping. 

 

Following extensive liaison with the City, revisions to the plans were made and 

additional information was provided in response to comments received during 

advertising. 
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The application was advertised for a second time, over a 7-day period (3 May 2023 – 

10 May 2023). Following the second round of advertising, two additional requests for 

revisions were made by the City and were subsequently prepared by the Applicant. 

 

The application was presented to Council for determination on 20 June 2023. 

Administrations recommendation to Council was to conditionally approve the 

application. Notwithstanding this recommendation, the following motion was carried: 

 

That the motion be deferred to allow the applicant to consider a greater 

graduation of the development as it transitions to the south. This is both 

distance from the street horizontally across the development as well as 

greater articulation of the development in setbacks between the ground 

floor and upper floor. 

 

On 5 July 2023 the Applicant submitted plans to the City’s administration with further 

revisions in an attempt to address the reasons for deferral.   

 

On 25 July 2023, the City advised via email that the application would be advertised a 

third time for a period of 14 days once further revisions were made to the plans. In 

addition, the City advised that the application would require referral to the Design 

Review Panel (DRP) Chairperson. It is noted the plans had been referred to the DRP 

Chairperson on numerous occasions prior to this email.  

 

A site meeting was held between the Applicant and the City on 28 July 2023. Following 

the site visit the Applicant made further revisions to the plans in response to comments 

made by the City. Those revisions form part of this which are now the most recent 

decision and is detailed in Section 3.0 of this Report. 

 

There is long and clear history of the Applicant making a number of on-going 

refinements, including a number of concessions, so that the application could be 

positively determined by the City. The current revisions to the subject application are 

now the 10th revision to the plans since inception. 

 

From the Applicants’ perspective, their home needs to be practical and liveable for 

extended family coming to stay, including grandchildren, the importance of a ground 

floor master or guest room with bathroom facilities for elderly parents who may need 

to be housed, or ageing in place for the applicants themselves. All aspects of the design 

and layout have been well thought out and considered balancing personal needs and 

the requirements of the planning framework. 
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2.4 Historical Approvals 

 

The subject site has obtained development approval previously on two separate 

occasions (plus one amendment). Understanding these approvals is key to 

appreciating: 

i) the characteristics and the constraints of the site; and; 

ii) the City’s approach to the exercise of discretion and the application of the 

applicable planning framework, having regard to the former. 

 

In addition, the planning approval for No.31 Gill Street has been reviewed and is this is 

relevant and important for similar reasons. Such decisions should be given due regard 

in terms of the history relevant to the subject application and furthermore, it also 

informs the principles in respect to consistency of decision-making by the City. 

 

80 Auckland Street 2018 

 

On 6 July 2018 an application for development approval with the City of Vincent was 

lodged for the subject land for what was then a newly approved lot (see Attachment 

4). The application related to a Single House comprising of a single-storey dwelling 

with three bedrooms and a double garage. The application was subsequently approved 

on 10 October 2018.   

 

This approval poses similarities to the layout of the current revised plans; vehicle access 

is obtained to the north of the lot and the bedrooms are predominantly to the north. 

Both proposals have communal living spaces such as the kitchen, dining and outdoor 

living area located on the south of the lot. 

 

Street setbacks of the current revision are greater than this previously approved design; 

the southernmost point of the garage on the current revision is set back 3.5m from the 

primary street, while the approved design proposed a 3m setback.  

 

Both designs, as they address the primary street, have a staggering of setbacks given 

irregularity of the lot boundaries not being perpendicular to the street. The ground 

floor dining room on both proposals are in similar positions and both set back 3m from 

the primary street.  

 

These similarities alone should debunk some of the earlier criticisms of the DRP in 

respect to the layout of dwelling; the same has already been approved by the City.  
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It is also noted that the 2018 approval featured a 12.4m long boundary wall on the 

northern boundary while the current revision proposes a 0.5m set back from the garage 

to the northern boundary. Such a change reduces the impression of bulk on the 

streetscape given the wide frontage of the subject land and furthermore, nil-side 

setbacks are not a common characteristic of Auckland Street. 

 

Finally, the 2018 approved design steps down three courses from the garage to the 

outdoor living area whereas the current revisions of the subject application have five 

courses of stepping from the garage to the alfresco. In respect to the topography of 

the site and the 2.2m of crossfall from the northern to southern boundary, the current 

revision is therefore more responsive to the lay of the land than the application 

previously approved by the City. 

 

80 Auckland Street 2020 

 

On 4 June 2020, a second application for development approval was lodged with the 

City (see Attachment 3). This application related to a Single House comprising of a 

five bedrooms and a double garage. It is noted that further revised plans were 

submitted during the assessment process and ultimately approved on 10 July 2018.   

 

This approval proposed a minimum street setback of 2.9m. This is also consistent with 

the current revisions of the subject application proposing a setback of 2.9m from the 

living room and a 3m setback from the dining.  

 

The 2020 approval had the alfresco on the south of the site set back 2.3m from primary 

street. Comparatively, the alfresco on the current revision is set back 2.9m from the 

primary street. 

 

This 2020 approval is also illustrative of the fact that the current application has many 

features which have already been approved by the City, this is particularly evident in 

this previous two storey application. 

 

Interestingly, it is noted however, that the subject approval did not meet the deemed-

to-comply standards relating to overall height, whereas the current revision to the 

subject application does (and always has) met this standard.  
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80 Auckland Street 2021 

 

On 1 April 2021 a third application for development approval for an amendment to the 

2020 approval was lodged (see Attachment 2). This amended approval was issued 1 

June 2021 and is valid until 10 July 2024, proposing several changes to the previous 

2020 approval.  

 

Notably, the amended 2021 approval proposed a 1.6m setback to the eastern (rear) 

boundary, while the current revisions to the subject application proposes a setback of 

1.8m.  

 

The current revisions to the subject application also propose street setbacks that 

remain consistent with the 2021 amended approval, i.e. maintaining a minimum 

setback of 2.9m from the dwelling and a 2.4m from the alfresco. In fact, it should be 

noted that in November 2022, the City’s officers provided details of this approval at 

the first pre-lodgement meeting for the subject application as guidance for front 

setbacks that would be acceptable given the constraints of the site. 

 

The amended 2021 approval proposed a nil setback to the northern boundary. As 

noted earlier, the current revision has removed the nil-setback and created a setback 

of 0.5 to the proposed garage, reducing the massing of the proposed development as 

it appears on the streetscape. 

 

31 Gill Street 2022 

 

Development approval for a Single House at 31 Gill Street (adjoining site) was obtained 

31 May 2022. The adjoining lot is a corner lot with two street frontages to Gill Street 

and Auckland Street. The dwelling is currently under construction as per Image 1 of 

the site and locality photos at Attachment 5.  

 

Development on the adjoining site has a garage set back 2.5m from Auckland Street 

(which is the primary street setback) and the dwelling itself is set back 2.7m from the 

street. By comparison, the current revision to the subject application is set back further 

at a minimum of 2.9m to Auckland Street.  

 

In consideration of the common boundary between the two sites, 31 Gill proposes a 

considerable 8.1m boundary wall (see Image 2) while the current revision for 80 

Auckland now proposes a 0.5m setback from the garage.   
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In relation to the eastern boundary, 31 Gill proposes a 1m setback from the alfresco 

while the current revision for 80 Auckland proposes a 1.8m setback from the bed/study. 

 

The bulk and scale of the two adjoining developments will be comparable. However, it 

is submitted that the subject application is now, in a comparative sense, far more 

sympathetic to the streetscape and local planning requirements. 

 

3.0 Justification for Revised Plans 

3.1 Overview 

 

In response to the matters raised at the City’s Council meeting on 20 June 2023, the 

development plans have been revised to address community and Council comments 

to the extent which we submit that they can be. 

 

At this juncture, it is respectfully submitted that any further changes would result in a 

peculiar dwelling in both form and scale that would not be a desirable addition to the 

streetscape, nor be practical or viable to construct. 

 

Setbacks to the garage, the upper floor sitting room, the balcony, bedroom 1 and 

alfresco roof have been increased to minimise any perceived impact on the established 

streetscape and on the adjoining properties. A streetscape perspective has been 

prepared to illustrate the relationship between the topography and the proposed 

dwelling when viewed from the street (see Attachment 6).  

 

The Applicants dispute any notion that the proposal is an ill-considered design and/or 

an over development of the site. Despite the site constraints, the proposal achieves 

both the height and open space/site cover deemed-to-comply requirements which are 

often the tell-tale signs of excessive bulk.  

 

The design elements that must be considered under the relevant design principles are 

primarily the result of the irregular lot shape and site characteristics and, as illustrated 

in the previous section, similar to those previously supported and approved by Council. 

Several revisions now optimally respond to the constraints of the site, particularly in 

the manner in which the proposal follows the natural ground level, with stepping 

provided in five different locations from north to south.  

 

It is emphasised that the proposal is a well-considered, site responsive design that has 

now been refined extensively in response to community and Council concerns. 
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It is conceded that the dwelling may be perceived to be of greater scale than it is due 

to the lot width. However, it is constrained by its depth and the Water Corp easement 

at the rear of the site. The proposal must ultimately capitalise on the width of the site 

to facilitate a well-designed home that is both practical and liveable. 

 

3.2 Ground Floor Garage 

 

As noted, the garage which previously had a nil setback to the northern boundary is 

now setback 0.5m. This creates separation from and reduces perceived impact of bulk 

on the adjoining property (31 Gill St). Furthermore, it allows for additional access to 

the side of the dwelling, providing an adequate space for bin storage.  

 

It is noted the garage does not protrude forward of the dwelling alignment and 

occupies approximately 26% of the lot width, much less than the permitted 50% 

deemed-to-comply standard of the Built Form Policy. 

 

3.3 Upper Floor Sitting Room 

 

In respect to the street setbacks, the upper floor sitting room is now setback 4.1m from 

the primary street which was previously set back 3.6m from the primary street. The 

increased setback provides greater articulation in setbacks between the ground and 

upper floor addressing the street. This clearly distinguishes the central portion of the 

upper floor and furtherly minimises the visual bulk of the dwelling.  

 

3.4 Upper Floor Balcony 

 

The upper floor balcony which was previously set back 3.6m in the previous revision is 

now set back 3.9m from the primary street. The balcony is stepped back 2.1m from the 

southernmost point of the ground floor roof line, adjacent to the balcony, showing 

clear distinguishment between the ground and upper floors. The balcony is of a modest 

size of 4.3m² and is not visually obtrusive, further diminishing the dominance of the 

upper floor. 

 

3.5 Upper Floor Bedroom 1 

 

Bedroom 1 on the upper floor is now set back 4.4m from the primary street which was 

previously set back 4.2m. Bedroom 1 provides minimal protrusion over the pool below 
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and is appropriately stepped back from the alfresco and dining room roof line on the 

ground floor. This provides clear distinguishment between the ground and upper floor 

and works to minimise the impact of bulk when viewed from the street. 

 

Considering the sites irregularity and short southern boundary, the setback of 

bedroom 1 to the street and to the south complements the graduation of the design 

at is transitions to the south.  

 

It is also noted the setback of bedroom 1 from the southern boundary does not result 

in overlooking to the adjoining property to the south and complies with the visual 

privacy standards of the R-Codes.  

 

3.6 Alfresco Roof 

 

The alfresco roof has been redesigned with an increased setback to the southern 

boundary. The roofline is now 2.7m from the southern boundary, presenting as a 

concealed roof in appearance. This works to further reduce the perceived bulk of the 

dwelling, both from the perspective of the southern neighbours at No.78 Auckland 

Street (in terms of the portion of the dwelling most visible to them) and furthermore, 

from a two-dimensional streetscape perspective insofar as it does not make the 

dwelling look as wide.  

 

It is noted the adjoining property to the south has its vehicle access and garage near 

the common boundary with the subject site. The driveway and garage are considered 

non habitable spaces that are not used for frequently nor extended periods of time 

given they are visible from the street. It is therefore considered that the proposal’s 

alfresco and extended outdoor living space has no detrimental impact on the privacy 

of the adjoining property. 

 

It is further noted the existing dividing wall between 80 Auckland Street and 78 

Auckland Street is of reasonable height to provide some degree of screening for the 

adjoining landowners (see Image 3). As a result of the redesign, the setback of the 

alfresco roof to the street has also increased, which further diminishes any impact. 

 

3.7 Streetscape Perspective 

 

A streetscape perspective (see Attachment 6) has been prepared illustrating how the 

design is sympathetic to the topography of the streetscape with 2.2m of crossfall from 

the northern to southern boundary (left to the right when viewed from the street). 
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The streetscape perspective also illustrates the graduation in height from No. 31 Gill 

Street to the subject site and to No. 78 Auckland Street. The proposal achieves the 

deemed-to-comply height standards and is compatible with the adjoining lots either 

side of the site.  

 

The streetscape perspective illustrates a clear separation between the dwelling of the 

subject application and the adjoining lot to the south (78 Auckland Street). Considering 

the increased setback from the alfresco roof to the southern boundary, the streetscape 

perspective shows an appropriate distance between the alfresco and the dwelling on 

the adjoining lot. 

 

It is emphasised that the streetscape does not have a linear, uniform setback, due 

largely to the orientation of lots which are not perpendicular to the alignment of 

Auckland Street. There is evidently an eclectic mix of dwelling styles and varied 

setbacks, which responds to the different eras of development and changes in the local 

planning framework over time (see Image 4, 5 and 6). The streetscape also features 

carports and garage with varying front setbacks and car parking spaces located in the 

front setback area.  

 

Varied setbacks are a predominant feature of the streetscape. The current revisions to 

the subject application have incorporated some greater upper floor setbacks and 

better graduation which is complementary to the existing built form in the streetscape.  

 

4.0 Planning Framework 

 

4.1 City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No.2 (LPS2) 

 

Pursuant to the City’s Local Planning Scheme No. 2 (LPS2 or Scheme), the subject site 

is zoned ‘Residential’ with a density code of R20.  

 

Part 3 of the Scheme sets out the following Residential zone objectives: 

 

i) To provide for a range of housing and a choice of residential densities to 

meet the needs of the community.  

ii) To facilitate and encourage high quality design, built form and streetscapes 

throughout residential areas.  
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iii) To provide for a range of non-residential uses, which are compatible with 

and complementary to residential development.  

iv) To promote and encourage design that incorporates sustainability 

principles, including but not limited to solar passive design, energy 

efficiency, water conservation, waste management and recycling.  

v) To enhance the amenity and character of the residential neighbourhood by 

encouraging the retention of existing housing stock and ensuring new 

development is compatible within these established areas.  

vi) To manage residential development in a way that recognises the needs of 

innovative design and contemporary lifestyles.  

vii) To ensure the provision of a wide range of different types of residential 

accommodation, including affordable, social and special needs, to meet the 

diverse needs of the community. 

 

It is submitted that the proposed single dwelling is consistent with the residential zone 

objectives of the Scheme. 

 

Table 1 of LPS2 sets out the various defined land uses and their permissibility within 

each respective zone.  The proposal is considered a Dwelling (Single House) in 

accordance with the Scheme. A ‘Single House’ is defined within the R-Codes as:  

 

“A dwelling standing wholly on its own green title or survey strata lot, together 

with any easement over adjoining land for support of a wall or for access or 

services and excludes dwellings on titles with areas held in common property” 

 

Pursuant to Table 1, a Dwelling (single house) is a ‘P’ use in the Residential zone which 

means that the use is permitted if it complies with the relevant development standards 

and requirements of the Scheme.   

 

4.2 Local Planning Policy – Built Form (LPP 7.1.1) 

 

The City of Vincent Built Form Policy No. 7.1.1 forms part of the local planning policy 

framework and applies to residential development within the local government area.  

 

The Policy Objectives relating to Design are as follows: 

 

5. Be high quality and well-designed, including both buildings and landscaping;  

6. Contribute to public spaces through design and maximise street level interest, 

articulation, materiality, openness, and interaction between inside and outside;  
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7. Encourage active participation and have a positive influence on public health by 

improving walkability and interest for people;  

8. Design for a human scale, minimising blank walls and the detrimental impacts of 

services, utilities and car parking structures; 

9. Encourage direct street level pedestrian access wherever possible;  

10. Incorporate the principles of Crime Prevention through Environmental Design;  

11. Respond to future changes in use, lifestyle and demography;  

12. Provide sufficient privacy for residents without the need to retrofit screening devices; 

13. Provide natural amenity and landscaping, including areas of deep soil that supports 

healthy plant and tree growth and contributes to the City’s tree canopy, reduces urban 

heat island effect, and provides natural beauty and amenity to residents and visitors; 

 

It is submitted that the proposal in its latest revised form, where applicable, is 

consistent with the Design Policy Objectives and the broader design provisions 

prescribed by the Built Form Local Planning Policy. 

 

5.0 Conclusion 

 

The Applicant is seeking a reconsideration from the City of Vincent for the approval of 

subdivision for single house on the subject site.  

 

For the reasons outlined in this Report, our view is that the proposed single house is 

appropriate and well considered having regard to the characteristics of the broader 

locality and importantly, the unusual particulars of the subject land. It is submitted that 

it is a proposal that should be considered on its merits, consistent with the planning 

framework with proper regard given to the relevant policy objectives.  

 

Specifically, the single house does not diminish or impact, in any way, the character of 

the existing residential area. It is re-emphasised that the proposal has been reduced in 

scale from the original proposal and considerable concessions have been made by the 

Applicant to reduce any perceived impacts on adjoining properties and to satisfy the 

City’s local policy framework. The design has incorporated greater graduation as it 

transitions to the south and greater vertical articulation with increased setbacks to the 

upper floor to demonstrate a distinguishment from the ground floor. 

 

 Accordingly, it is submitted that the proposal warrants approval. 

 

 

Altus Planning 



 

 

Attachment 1 – Current Revision of 

Development Plans 
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Landscaping Calculation
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DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

14/09/2023 at 11:46 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
T: 08 9284 4866 F: 08 9284 6144 E: reception@riverstone.com.au
W: www.riverstone.com.au
©﻿ Copyright. This drawing and design is copyright and may not be
 reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the express written
permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.

Status:

E:\Riverstone\Riverstone - Drafting\Drawings\Jobs ArchiCad\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24\01 Archicad PLN\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24.pln

Planning application



Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name

Alfresco
Garage
Ground Floor

Balcony
First Floor

Area

11.4
41.5

112.3
165.2 m²

4.2
124.8
129.0 m²
294.2 m²

Perimeter

13,800.2
27,430.0
58,150.3

99,380.5 mm

9,389.3
57,430.3

66,819.6 mm
166,200.1 mm
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12345
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2.9m
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RT

H

Duct

Duct

LOT ZONING R20
LOT AREA
HOUSE AREA
OPEN SPACE
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED AS PER R-CODES IS 50%

353.00m2
153.72m2
56.45%

NEIGHBOUR'S LOT AREA
SHADOW CAST ONTO LOT
AREA OVERSHADOWED
OVERSHADOWING PERMITTED AS PER R-CODES IS 25%

862.00m2
37.17m2
4.31%

Stormwater grate.
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Retaining wall
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to be retained.
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Retaining wall
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to be retained.
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Retaining wall
& Screen wall
to be retained.

Existing B'dry
Retaining wall
& Screen wall
to be retained.

Existing B'dry
Retaining wall
& Screen wall
to be retained.

Top of Panel & Post
 retaining wall RL=12.800

Poured aggregate crossover
to Shire recomendations.

Exisiting Dome.

Stormwater grate and
soakwell. (Allow for 2No.
Outlets.)

Tap.

Tap.

Tap.

Fall along NGL.

Step up.

Overshadowing cast on
 the 21st june Midday.

TOW@4c
RL=12.043

100mm offset Front
screen wall from B'dry.

Outside face of pool
wall show in dashed.

Bricks build up
shown in dashed.

TOW@4c
RL=12.042

Top of low retaining
 wall@7c.RL=12.300

Owner maintain the NGL
 along the side B'dry.

520mm offset
building

 from B'dry.
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Site Soil Classification.
1. Soil classification is made by
surface visual inspection only.

Termite Protection.
All primary building elements used for the construction
of this building will be consist entirely of, or a
combination of, materials considered not subject to
termite attack. Specifically, all timbers used in this
dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with
AS 3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the NCC
- Volume 2, 2019.

Planter.

Line of FF

Li
ne

 o
f F

F

Line of Balcony

DRAINAGE NOTES:
1. Volumes are in cubic metres & Areas in square meters.
2. Volume to be stored based on  1m3 for every 80m2 of impervious
surface.
3. Down pipes to be located so each tank fills at same rate (i.e.. Roof
Area to each tank is proportional to its Volume).
4. Plumber to confirm Run Layout & location of soak wells.
Drawings are indicative only.

DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS.
Impervious Area (Roof)
Stormwater Area 'A'. (Total Roof Area) =319.283m2.
Volume to Store    = 3.991m3.
DIAM DEPTH No of TANKS VOLUME
1500 1500 2  5.3m3.

Stormwater Area  (Driveway)                       =22.255m2

Volume to Store    = 0.29m3.
DIAM DEPTH No of TANKS VOLUME
1200 1200 1  1.36m3.

Impervious Area (Paving)
Run of to Garden Beds.

TANK VOLUME.
DIAM DEPTH VOLUME

1500 900 1.59
 1200 2.12
 1500 2.65
 1800 3.18
1200 900 1.02
 1200 1.36
 1500 1.70
 
900 900 0.57
 1200 0.76

Stormwater Calculations.
Design criteria.
1. Slope adjustment Factor = 1.3.
2. 95x45 Downpipes = 47.5m2 of Roof
Area.
3. 75dia Downpipes = 49m2 of Roof Area.
4. 100dia Downpipes = 87m2 of Roof Area.

11.3
9

Line of FF

Line of Balcony 1.2m Deep.

1.2.3.

1.5m Deep.

Concrete Pool.
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Letter Box Location no
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RL = 11.943
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DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

14/09/2023 at 11:46 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
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Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name

Alfresco
Garage
Ground Floor

Balcony
First Floor

Area

11.4
41.5

112.3
165.2 m²

4.2
124.8
129.0 m²
294.2 m²

Perimeter

13,800.2
27,430.0
58,150.3

99,380.5 mm

9,389.3
57,430.3

66,819.6 mm
166,200.1 mm

S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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Letter Box Location.

Step.
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Steps.

2 No 80mm DWV
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D'turned Conc
beam.

Lower wall under.
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Swimming Pool Barriers. To
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DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
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North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

14/09/2023 at 11:46 AM
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Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.
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Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name

Alfresco
Garage
Ground Floor

Balcony
First Floor

Area

11.4
41.5

112.3
165.2 m²

4.2
124.8
129.0 m²
294.2 m²

Perimeter

13,800.2
27,430.0
58,150.3

99,380.5 mm

9,389.3
57,430.3

66,819.6 mm
166,200.1 mm

S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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sash is greater than 1700mm AFL opening must be permanently restricted to
125mm or fitted with a non-removable robust screen.
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Ground Floor Living 11186  (-6c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14700  (35c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

 46c

 22c

  4c

 -6c  -6c

  4c

 24c

 42c

 64c

 33c
 31c

 27c

 66c  66c

  4c

 14c

  3c

19.236mAHD

 -4c

 11c

11.086m RL

10.366m RL

 29c

 49c  50c
 46c

18.472m RL

 33c  33c

 44c

 79c

 24c
 22c

3,
51

4
25

8
2,

74
3

D01 W05

SD02
W22

W03

plain moulding
as per addenda.

plant on moulding
as per addenda.

plain moulding
as per addenda.

plain moulding
as per addenda.

120SQ Timber posts.

120SQ Timber posts.

plant on moulding
as per addenda.

1. Barge capping 50x20.
2. Barge.

1. Barge capping 50x20.
2. Barge.

Acrylic finish.

W01

plain moulding
as per addenda.

Acrylic finish.

plant on moulding
as per addenda.

W13 W11 W10

1. Barge capping 50x20.
2. Barge.

1c face brick.

1c face brick.

Balustrade as per Addenda.
 To Comply with NCC 3.9.2.

Metal roof.

Acrylic finish.

Acrylic finish.

Auto Sectional Door.

Ground Floor 12043  (4c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14786  (36c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

Entry 11700  (0c)

34
3

2,
74

3
17

2
2,

74
3

E/01b West 1:100
2.04

E/02 South Scale: 1:100

2.04

E/01a West Scale: 1:100

2.04

Re
v 

No
.

Jo
b 

No
.

Amendments. Signatures:

Client:

Client:

Builder:

Dwn.

BA
L 

Ra
tin

g.
Dw

n 
No

 :

Plot Date:

Elevations -

4.01©
 C

op
yr

ig
ht 5109

DA11
DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

14/09/2023 at 11:47 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
T: 08 9284 4866 F: 08 9284 6144 E: reception@riverstone.com.au
W: www.riverstone.com.au
©﻿ Copyright. This drawing and design is copyright and may not be
 reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the express written
permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.

Status:

E:\Riverstone\Riverstone - Drafting\Drawings\Jobs ArchiCad\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24\01 Archicad PLN\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24.pln

Planning application



B'dry

 44c

 66c 66c

 52c

 32c

 44c

 32c
 31c

  4c

 62c

  3c

 41c

 46c

D02

W14W15

Section cut-through Garage.

Garage 11957  (3c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14786  (36c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

2,
82

9
17

2
2,

74
3

B'dry

12.800m RL

 66c 66c

 52c

 44c  44c

 27c

 66c

 32c

 42c

 62c

 41c

 46c

2,
86

6

300

Acrylic finish.

Metal roof.

D02

Owner's FGL behind
shown in dashed.

Natural Ground Level
along the B'dry.

FFL of owner's Garage

Boxed eaves. W14

1. Barge capping 50x20.
2. Barge.

1c face brick selection
 as per addenda.

1. Barge capping 50x20.
2. Barge.

Top of twin side
 retaining wall.

W15

Note!
Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than surface beneath unless opening
sash is greater than 1700mm AFL opening must be permanently restricted to
125mm or fitted with a non-removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a transom
above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is required to
opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6.

1/3 Bond Block work

11.943m RL   3c 11.957m RLGround Floor 12043  (4c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14786  (36c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

2,
74

3
17

2
2,

74
3

B'dry B'dry

 22c

 32c

 49c 50c 50c

 13c

  5c

 13c

  5c

 14c

 44c

 66c

Ground Floor Living 11186  (-6c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14700  (35c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

 32c

 57c  57c

  4c  4c 12.037m RL

 41c

12.800m RL

3,
51

4
25

8
2,

74
3

W09 W08

W19

Contrast Acrylic finish.

Metal roof.

Boxed eaves.
W20 W17

W07

W18

Natural Ground Level
along Rear Boundary

( on Owner's Side).Top of retaining wall@4c.

D03

W16

HWU@1200 afl.
Obscure Glazed.

plain moulding
as per addenda.

plain moulding
as per addenda.

Note!
Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than surface beneath unless opening
sash is greater than 1700mm AFL opening must be permanently restricted to
125mm or fitted with a non-removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a transom
above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is required to
opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6.

Ground Floor 12043  (4c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14786  (36c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

Entry 11700  (0c)

34
3

2,
74

3
17

2
2,

74
3

E/04a North 1:100
2.04

E/04b North Scale: 1:100

2.04

E/03 East Scale: 1:100

2.04

Re
v 

No
.

Jo
b 

No
.

Amendments. Signatures:

Client:

Client:

Builder:

Dwn.

BA
L 

Ra
tin

g.
Dw

n 
No

 :

Plot Date:

Elevations -

4.02©
 C

op
yr

ig
ht 5109

DA11
DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

14/09/2023 at 11:47 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
T: 08 9284 4866 F: 08 9284 6144 E: reception@riverstone.com.au
W: www.riverstone.com.au
©﻿ Copyright. This drawing and design is copyright and may not be
 reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the express written
permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.

Status:

E:\Riverstone\Riverstone - Drafting\Drawings\Jobs ArchiCad\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24\01 Archicad PLN\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24.pln

Planning application



L
O

T
 1

0
3
 (#

 3
1
)

G
IL

L
 S

T
R

E
E

T
N

O
R

T
H

 P
E

R
T

H

 

A
D

D
R

E
S

S
:

5

C
ontractors m

ust check all dim
ensions, levels and gradients before

com
m

encing any w
ork or preparing any shop draw

ings. C
ontractors

shall w
orked to figured dim

ensions. Large scale draw
ings preferred

to sm
all scaled draw

ings. R
eport any discrepancies to the D

esigner
for direction or clarification before proceeding w

ith the w
ork. A

ll architectural
draw

ings to be read in conjunction w
ith all or any consultant draw

ings.

TH
IS

 D
R

AW
IN

G
 IS

 TH
E C

O
P

Y
R

IG
H

T O
F N

D
P D

E
SIG

N
 AN

D
M

U
S

T N
O

T B
E

 R
E

TA
IN

E
D

, U
S

E
D

, C
O

P
IE

D
 O

R
 R

E
P

R
O

D
U

C
E

D
IN

 A
N

Y FO
R

M
, IN

 PA
R

T O
R

 IN
 W

H
O

LE
, W

ITH
O

U
T P

R
IO

R
W

R
ITTEN

 A
U

TH
O

R
ITY FR

O
M

 N
D

P D
E

SIG
N

.

J
O

B
 N

o
:

S
H

E
E

T
        O

F

C
o
p
y
rig

h
t

C
L
IE

N
T
:

C

H
U

N
T

E
R

D
A

T
E

:

D
R

A
W

N
:

S
E

P
T
.  2

0
2
1

N
D

P

S
H

E
E

T
 S

IZ
E

:

A
2

DATE          REVISIO
N

DATE          REVISIO
N

E nick@
ndpdesign.com

.au   W
 ndpdesign.com

.au
M

 0414 592 142

01-09-21    PLA
N

N
IN

G
 IS

SU
E

25-02-22    PLA
N

N
IN

G
 R

E
VISIO

N
S

S
C

A
L
E

 1
:1

0
0

E
L
E

V
A
T

IO
N

S

4

3257 2743

0
0
c    G

R
O

U
N

D
 F

L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L
 (R

.L
. 3

3
.2

5
0
)

3
8
c    U

P
P

E
R

 F
L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L (R
.L

. 3
6
.5

0
7
)

7
0
c    U

P
P

E
R

 C
E

IL
IN

G
 L

E
V

E
L

W
E

S
T
 - E

L
E

V
A
T

IO
N

 1
(W

IT
H

 B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

 S
C

R
E

E
N

 W
A

L
L
)

S
C

A
L
E

 1
:1

0
0

N
O

R
T

H
 - E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
 2

(W
IT

H
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y
 S

C
R

E
E

N
 W

A
L
L
)

S
C

A
L
E

 1
:1

0
0

33.00

31.00

31.50

31.96

32.50

-1
9
c    G

A
R

A
G

E
 F.L

. (R
.L

. 3
1
.6

2
0
)

2829

1
4
c    C

E
IL

IN
G

 L
E

V
E

L (R
.L

. 3
4
.4

5
0
)

33.00

33.39

33.07

33.68

33.77

S
E

L
E

C
T

E
D

 C
L
A

D
D

IN
G

(S
T

O
N

E
)

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

 B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 G

R
O

U
N

D
 L

E
V

E
L
 A

T
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

 B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

31.49

32.37

N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 G

R
O

U
N

D
 L

E
V

E
L
 A

T
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y

E
A

S
T

 - E
L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
 3

S
C

A
L
E

 1
:1

0
0

3257 2743

0
0
c    G

R
O

U
N

D
 F

L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L
 (R

.L
. 3

3
.2

5
0
)

3
8
c    U

P
P

E
R

 F
L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L (R
.L

. 3
6
.5

0
7
)

7
0
c    U

P
P

E
R

 C
E

IL
IN

G
 L

E
V

E
L

-1
6
c    L

A
U

N
D

R
Y

 F
L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L (R
.L

. 3
1
.8

7
8
)

2572

1
4
c    C

E
IL

IN
G

 L
E

V
E

L (R
.L

. 3
4
.4

5
0
)

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

 B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

31.50

32.00

32.50

33.00

33.50

33.68

N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 G

R
O

U
N

D
 L

E
V

E
L
 A

T
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y

4
1
c

7
9
c

6
6
c

5
0
c

2
8
c

1
0
c

2
0
c

2
5
c1
2
c

-1
6
c

4
1
c 7

9
c

7
9
c4

1
c

2
0
c

2
5
c

3
5
c

7
9
c

7
4
c

6
8
c

0
0
c

11
c

7
4
c

6
8
c

7
9
c

4
1
c

3
5
c

6
8
c

F
E

A
T

U
R

E
 L

O
U

V
R

E
 S

C
R

E
E

N
(D

A
R

K
 C

O
L
O

U
R

)
F

E
A

T
U

R
E

 L
O

U
V

R
E

 S
C

R
E

E
N

(D
A

R
K

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

3
5
c

3
5
c

4
1
c

7
9
c

2
6
c

4
1
c

4
1
c

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

 B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

 B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

S
E

L
E

C
T

E
D

 C
L
A

D
D

IN
G

(S
T

O
N

E
)

R
.L

. 4
0
.0

2
3

R
.L

. 4
0
.0

2
3

R
.L

. 4
0
.0

2
3

R
.L

. 3
5
.3

9
3R

.L
. 3

4
.9

6
4

4
1
c

R
.L

. 3
6
.7

6
4

R
.L

. 3
6
.7

6
4

R
.L

. 3
6
.7

6
4

R
.L

. 3
6
.7

6
4

R
.L

. 3
4
.9

6
4 R

.L
. 3

5
.3

9
3

7
4
c

6
8
c

R
.L

. 3
9
.5

9
4

R
.L

. 3
9
.5

9
4

2
2
c

2
6
c

2
6
c

N
O

T
E

:
C

O
L

O
U

R
 O

F
 A

L
U

M
IN

IU
M

 W
IN

D
O

W
 F

R
A

M
E

S
T

O
 M

A
T

C
H

 F
E

A
T

U
R

E
 L

O
U

V
R

E
 S

C
R

E
E

N
S

(D
A

R
K

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

3257 2743

0
0
c    G

R
O

U
N

D
 F

L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L
 (R

.L
. 3

3
.2

5
0
)

3
8
c    U

P
P

E
R

 F
L
O

O
R

 L
E

V
E

L (R
.L

. 3
6
.5

0
7
)

7
0
c    U

P
P

E
R

 C
E

IL
IN

G
 L

E
V

E
L

W
E

S
T
 - E

L
E

V
A
T

IO
N

 1
(W

IT
H

O
U

T
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y
 S

C
R

E
E

N
 W

A
L
L
)

S
C

A
L
E

 1
:1

0
0

N
O

R
T

H
 - E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
 2

(W
IT

H
O

U
T

 B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

 S
C

R
E

E
N

 W
A

L
L
)

S
C

A
L
E

 1
:1

0
0

33.00

31.00

31.50

31.96

32.50

-1
9
c    G

A
R

A
G

E
 F.L

. (R
.L

. 3
1
.6

2
0
)

2829

1
4
c    C

E
IL

IN
G

 L
E

V
E

L (R
.L

. 3
4
.4

5
0
)

33.00

33.39

33.07

33.68

33.77

S
E

L
E

C
T

E
D

 C
L
A

D
D

IN
G

(S
T

O
N

E
)

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

 B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 G

R
O

U
N

D
 L

E
V

E
L
 A

T
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

31.49

32.37

N
A

T
U

R
A

L
 G

R
O

U
N

D
 L

E
V

E
L
 A

T
 B

O
U

N
D

A
R

Y

7
9
c4

1
c

2
0
c

2
5
c

3
5
c

7
9
c

7
4
c

6
8
c

0
0
c

11
c

7
4
c

6
8
c

7
9
c

4
1
c

3
5
c

6
8
c

F
E

A
T

U
R

E
 L

O
U

V
R

E
 S

C
R

E
E

N
(D

A
R

K
 C

O
L
O

U
R

)
F

E
A

T
U

R
E

 L
O

U
V

R
E

 S
C

R
E

E
N

(D
A

R
K

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

F
E

A
T

U
R

E
 L

O
U

V
R

E
 S

C
R

E
E

N
(D

A
R

K
 C

O
L
O

U
R

)

3
5
c

3
5
c

4
1
c

7
9
c

S
E

L
E

C
T

E
D

 C
L
A

D
D

IN
G

(S
T

O
N

E
)

R
.L

. 4
0
.0

2
3

R
.L

. 4
0
.0

2
3

R
.L

. 3
5
.3

9
3

R
.L

. 3
4
.9

6
4

4
1
c

R
.L

. 3
6
.7

6
4

R
.L

. 3
6
.7

6
4

7
4
c

6
8
c

R
.L

. 3
9
.5

9
4

R
.L

. 3
9
.5

9
4

2
2
c

2
6
c

R
E

N
D

E
R

E
D

 B
R

IC
K

W
O

R
K

(L
IG

H
T

 C
O

L
O

U
R

)

2
2
c0
4
c

1
8
c

2
2
c

1
4
c

0
0
c

1
8
c

1
8
c

1
8
c

5
0
c

6
6
c

1
5
0

1
5
0

5
0
c

6
6
c

A
C

C
E

S
S

 G
A

T
E

 W
IT

H
 F

E
A

T
U

R
E

L
O

U
V

R
E

 S
C

R
E

E
N

0
2
c

-0
9
c

0
2
c

-0
9
c

Streetscape Elevation (To Scale).

Streetscape Perspective.

E/01c
W

est
Scale: 1:100

#LayID

Re
v 

No
.

Jo
b 

No
.

Amendments. Signatures:

Client:

Client:

Builder:

Dwn.

BA
L 

Ra
tin

g.
Dw

n 
No

 :

Plot Date:

Street Scape

4.03©
 C

op
yr

ig
ht 5109

DA11
DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

14/09/2023 at 11:47 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
T: 08 9284 4866 F: 08 9284 6144 E: reception@riverstone.com.au
W: www.riverstone.com.au
©﻿ Copyright. This drawing and design is copyright and may not be
 reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the express written
permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.

Status:

E:\Riverstone\Riverstone - Drafting\Drawings\Jobs ArchiCad\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24\01 Archicad PLN\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24.pln

Planning application



B'dry B'dry

 45c

10.726m RL
11.086m RL

 14c

 44c
 42c

 32c

  4c

 -6c

10.782m RL

Living. Kitchen.
Alfresco.

Sitting.
Bed 1.

Wc.

Ground Floor 12043  (4c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14786  (36c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

Entry 11700  (0c)

34
3

2,
74

3
17

2
2,

74
3

B'dry B'dry

 57c

 66c

 31c

  3c

 49c

 66c

  7c
  3c  4c

Letter Box.

Bed 2. Garage.

Bed 4. Bed 3.

Ground Floor 12043  (4c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14786  (36c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

Entry 11700  (0c)

34
3

2,
74

3
17

2
2,

74
3

B'dry B'dry

 38c

  0c   0c

 28c

 33c

  7c   7c

 50c

 66c

 32c

L'dry
Porch.

Ens 1

Ground Floor 12043  (4c)

First Floor 14958  (38c)

Ground Ceiling 14786  (36c)

First Ceiling 17701  (70c)

Entry 11700  (0c)

34
3

2,
74

3
17

2
2,

74
3

S/01 Section 1:100
2.04

S/02 Section 1:100
2.04

S/03 Section Scale: 1:100

2.04

Re
v 

No
.

Jo
b 

No
.

Amendments. Signatures:

Client:

Client:

Builder:

Dwn.

BA
L 

Ra
tin

g.
Dw

n 
No

 :

Plot Date:

Sections

5.01©
 C

op
yr

ig
ht 5109

DA11
DA11 - structural chanegs for Planning - 11/09/23
DA10 - Structural changes for planning - DZ-01/09/23
DA07 - Lowered the Pool Decking Level - DZ-14/06/23
DA06_Council Tweaks-S.McC-31/05/23
DA05-Garge setback increased-S.McC-23/05/23
DA04-WO9 changed to Minor opening-S.McC-22-05-
23
DA03 - FF Bath room Layout chanegd as per Council's
requiremets - DZ-24/04/23
DA02 - Redesigned as per Alan's Sketch-DZ-27/03/23

Barbas Residence
Lot 102 #80 Auckland Street,
North Perth, WA 6006

Daniel Zhao

14/09/2023 at 11:47 AM

Wind Classification
T.B.C.

Local Authority
City of Vincent

N/A.

A: Suite 44 Cottesloe Central Shopping Centre, 460 Stirling Highway,
Peppermint Grove, WA 6011
T: 08 9284 4866 F: 08 9284 6144 E: reception@riverstone.com.au
W: www.riverstone.com.au
©﻿ Copyright. This drawing and design is copyright and may not be
 reproduced or copied in whole or in part without the express written
permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.

Status:

E:\Riverstone\Riverstone - Drafting\Drawings\Jobs ArchiCad\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24\01 Archicad PLN\5109 Number 80 Pty Ltd v24.pln

Planning application



 

 

Attachment 2 – Approved 

Development Plans (Amendment) 

2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Plot Date:

Issue Date:

13/05/2021

Private Residence MINOR DA AMENDMENT
SITE PLAN

PROJECT NAME :
DRAWING TITLE :

Site:
DRAWING NO.

DA.02

REVISION NO.

DA_01
ARCHITECT
Giorgi Group  Ph: 9443 3700
www.giorgigroup.com.au

©  C O P Y R I G H T

A R C H I T E C T S

Lot 102 ( HN: 80 ) Auckland Street North Perth

JOB NUMBER : IC_054_Giorgi_Auckland 30/03/2021

MINOR AMENDMENTS TO DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
     (  DA.No.5.2020.206.1     CITYOF VINCENT 10 JULY 2020   )

0 1 2 3 4 5

SW
1.5 x 1.2SW

1.5 x 1.2

Soak Well Type No.
SW 1500x1200 2 4.2 m3

Total Capacity 4.2 m3
Roof Area GF 67.5 m2
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LANDSCAPE CONCEPT

LANDSCAPE CONCEPT PLAN

Hibbertia hypericoides Lomandra tanika

Liriope muscari Murraya paniculata

Westringia mundi Olearia axillaris

Gledistsia shademaster

PRELIMINARY SPECIES SELECTION

Lagerstroemia indica Pyrus calleryanaSapium sebiferum

Correa alba Dianella ‘Cassa Blue’

Philodendron xanadu Pittosporum miss muffet Trachelospermum jasminoides Viburnum tinus

LEGEND
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Hedges - Murraya paniculata and viburnum to soften the perimeter 
fence, with low shrubs and groundcover on the foreground.

New proposed tree to match existing . Callistemon viminalis

Medium size trees - Sapium sebiferum as a buffer from adjacent 
property as well as giving good shades to the alfresco area.

Large trees to be proposed providing shades to the garden area.

Design intent to create a lush and colorful garden with mix of native and 
exotic species to the property rear garden.

Narrow and upright tree such as Pyrus calleryana to be proposed in the 
narrow planter.
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 7 Existing tree - Agonis flexuosa to be retained and protected.

8 Existing tree - Callistemon viminalis to be retained and protected.

9 Existing grass verge to be reinstate where necessary.
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LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTENT

• All planting beds are to be fully irrigated and operated off a timed 
controller with rain sensor shut-off.   

• Irrigation design to comply with waterwise design principles and the 
City’s Street Verge Guidelines. Detailed irrigation plan to be provided at 
building license stage.

• Water efficient irrigation system to be installed to best WSUD practice, 
using hydro-zoning and water harvesting principals where appropriate.

• Additional waterwise design principles employed:
        > Low water use plant selection suited to the local soil complex.
        > Complete omission of water intensive turf areas.
        > Water retention soil preparation.
        > Reduction in soil water loss through perscribing course mulch.
• Proposed plant distribution rate 4 per m2.
• Proposed plant pot sizes:
        > Small Tree 100L
        > Medium 200L
        > Large Tree 500L

        > Shrubs/groundcovers 140mm-200mm
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LANDSCAPE CONCEPT

TREE CANOPY AND DEEP SOIL AREA DIAGRAM

Mature Tree Canopy Area

TREE CANOPY COVERAGE DIAGRAM

CRITERIA NO.7.1.1 BUILT FORM
(C5.14)
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PROPOSAL
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Attachment 5 – Site Photos 

  



 

 

 

 
Image 1: A southward view showing 83 Gill Street under construction to the left, the subject site in the in 

middle and 78 Auckland Street to the right/foreground. 

 

 
Image 2: An eastward view of the boundary wall and existing parapet wall between 31 Gill and 80 Auckland 

Street, in addition to the upper floor of 29 Gill Street. 



 

 

 
Image 3: An eastward view of the existing dividing wall between 80 Auckland Street and 78 Auckland 

Street. 

 

 
Image 4: An eastward view of setback disparity between 76 Auckland Street and 74 Auckland Street. 

 



 

 

 
Image 5: A westward streetscape view of setback disparity between 69, 71 and 73 Auckland Street. 

 

Image 6: A northward streetscape view of setback disparity on Auckland Street. 

 



 

 

Attachment 6 – Streetscape 

Perspective  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LOT 103 (# 31)
GILL STREET
NORTH PERTH
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Contractors must check all dimensions, levels and gradients before
commencing any work or preparing any shop drawings. Contractors
shall worked to figured dimensions. Large scale drawings preferred
to small scaled drawings. Report any discrepancies to the Designer
for direction or clarification before proceeding with the work. All architectural
drawings to be read in conjunction with all or any consultant drawings.
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REPORTS WITH DISCUSSION 

9.1 NO. 80 (LOT: 102; D/P: 413590) AUCKLAND STREET, NORTH PERTH - PROPOSED SINGLE 
HOUSE 

Ward: North  

Attachments: 1. Consultation and Location Map   
2. Development Plans   
3. Auckland Street Render and Perspective   
4. Summary of Submission - Administration Response   
5. Summary of Submission - Applicant Response   
6. Design Review Panel Comments - Applicant Response   
7. Original Development Plans   
8. Determination Advice Notes    

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council, in accordance with the provisions of the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2 
and the Metropolitan Region Scheme, APPROVES the application for a Single House at 
No. 80 (Lot: 102; D/P: 413590) Auckland Street, North Perth in accordance with the plans shown in 
Attachment 2, subject to the following conditions, with the associated determination advice notes in 
Attachment 8: 

1. Development Plans 

This approval is for Single House as shown on the approved plans dated 15 June 2023. No 
other development forms part of this approval; 

2. External Fixtures 

All external fixtures, such as television antennas (of a non-standard type), radio and other 
antennas, satellite dishes, solar panels, external hot water heaters, air conditioners, and the 
like, shall not be visible from the street(s), are designed integrally with the building, and be 
located so as not to be visually obtrusive, to the satisfaction of the City; 

3. Colour and Materials 

Prior to the lodgement of a building permit, a schedule detailing the colour and texture of the 
building materials, demonstrating that the proposed development complements the 
surrounding area, shall be submitted to and approved by the City. The development must be 
finished, and thereafter maintained, in accordance with the schedule approved by the City, 
prior to occupation or use of the development; 

4. Visual Privacy 

Prior to occupancy or use of the development, all privacy screening shown on the approved 
plans shall be installed and shall be visually impermeable and is to comply in all respects with 
the requirements of Clause 5.4.1 (Visual Privacy) of the Residential Design Codes Volume 1 
deemed-to-comply provisions, to the satisfaction of the City; 

5. Boundary Walls 

The surface finish of boundary walls facing an adjoining property shall be of a good and clean 
condition, prior to the practical completion of the development, and thereafter maintained, to 
the satisfaction of the City. The finish of boundary walls is to be fully rendered or face brick, or 
material as otherwise approved, to the satisfaction of the City; 

6. Street Walls and Fences 

The gate and/or fencing infill panels above the approved solid portions of wall shall be visually 
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permeable in accordance with the Residential Design Codes, to the satisfaction of the City; 

7. Stormwater 

Stormwater from all roofed and paved areas shall be collected and contained on site. 
Stormwater must not affect or be allowed to flow onto or into any other property or road 
reserve; 

8. Landscaping 

8.1 An updated detailed landscape and reticulation plan for the development site and 
adjoining road verge, to the satisfaction of the City, shall be lodged with and approved by 
the City prior to lodgement of a Building Permit. The plan shall be drawn to a scale of 
1:100 and show the following: 

 The location and type of existing and proposed trees and plants; 

 Spacing between and pot size of proposed trees and plantings; 

 Low maintenance groundcover and shrubs, such as native hibberta scandens 
(Snake Vine) or grevillea obstusifolia (Gin Gin Gem); 

 Areas to be irrigated or reticulated; 

 The provision of a minimum 15 percent deep soil and planting areas, as defined by 
the City’s Policy No. 7.1.1 – Built Form; and 

 The provision of trees to maximise canopy coverage within deep soil and planting 
areas and within the front setback area. The tree species are to be in accordance 
with the City’s recommended tree species list; 

8.2 All works shown in the plans as identified in Condition 8.1 above shall be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved plans to the City’s satisfaction, prior to occupancy or use 
of the development and maintained thereafter to the satisfaction of the City at the 
expense of the owners/occupiers; and 

9. Car Parking and Access 

9.1 The layout and dimensions of all driveways and parking areas shall be in accordance 
with AS2890.1; and 

9.2 All driveways, car parking and manoeuvring area(s) which form part of this approval 
shall be sealed, drained, paved and line marked in accordance with the approved plans 
prior to the first occupation of the development and maintained thereafter by the 
owner/occupier to the satisfaction of the City. 

 

Moved: Cr Loden, Seconded: Cr Hallett 

That the recommendation be adopted. 
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PROCEDURAL MOTION 

DEFERRED 

Moved: Cr Loden, Seconded: Cr Hallett  

That the motion be deferred to allow the applicant to consider a greater graduation of the development as it 
transitions to the south. This is both distance from the street horizontally across the development as well as 
greater articulation of the development in setbacks between the ground floor and upper floor. 

 

CARRIED (8-0) 

For: Mayor Cole, Cr Gontaszewski, Cr Alexander, Cr Castle, Cr Loden, Cr Worner, Cr Hallett and Cr 
Ioppolo 

Against: Nil 

(Cr Wallace was an apology for the Meeting.) 

 

  
 
At 7:03 pm, Cr Dan Loden left the meeting.
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W: www.riverstone.com.au
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permission of Riverstone Custom Homes.

This Drawing is to be read in conjunction with all relevant Drawings related to the Project for accurate co-ordination of services. The Contractor is to check all dimensions on site before the
commencement of work. Should any discrepancies occur, notify the Builder immediately. These Drawings remain the property of the Builder and shall be returned upon request.

Status:
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Site Soil Classification.
1. Soil classification is made by
surface visual inspection only.

Termite Protection.
All primary building elements used for the construction
of this building will be consist entirely of, or a
combination of, materials considered not subject to
termite attack. Specifically, all timbers used in this
dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with
AS 3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the NCC
- Volume 2, 2019.
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Line of Balcony

DRAINAGE NOTES:
1. Volumes are in cubic metres & Areas in square meters.
2. Volume to be stored based on  1m3 for every 80m2 of impervious
surface.
3. Down pipes to be located so each tank fills at same rate (i.e.. Roof
Area to each tank is proportional to its Volume).
4. Plumber to confirm Run Layout & location of soak wells.
Drawings are indicative only.

DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS.
Impervious Area (Roof)
Stormwater Area 'A'. (Total Roof Area) =319.283m2.
Volume to Store    = 3.991m3.
DIAM DEPTH No of TANKS VOLUME
1500 1500 2  5.3m3.

Stormwater Area  (Driveway)                       =22.255m2

Volume to Store    = 0.29m3.
DIAM DEPTH No of TANKS VOLUME
1200 1200 1  1.36m3.

Impervious Area (Paving)
Run of to Garden Beds.

TANK VOLUME.
DIAM DEPTH VOLUME

1500 900 1.59
 1200 2.12
 1500 2.65
 1800 3.18
1200 900 1.02
 1200 1.36
 1500 1.70
 
900 900 0.57
 1200 0.76

Stormwater Calculations.
Design criteria.
1. Slope adjustment Factor = 1.3.
2. 95x45 Downpipes = 47.5m2 of Roof
Area.
3. 75dia Downpipes = 49m2 of Roof Area.
4. 100dia Downpipes = 87m2 of Roof Area.
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Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name

Alfresco
Garage
Ground Floor

Balcony
First Floor

Area

19.2
43.4

115.0
177.6 m²

4.6
129.2
133.8 m²
311.4 m²

Perimeter

18,292.0
28,180.0
58,250.0

104,722.0 mm

9,509.6
57,430.3

66,939.9 mm
171,661.9 mm

S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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Area Calculations

0 Ground Floor

1 First Floor

Name

Alfresco
Garage
Ground Floor

Balcony
First Floor

Area

19.2
43.4

115.0
177.6 m²

4.6
129.2
133.8 m²
311.4 m²

Perimeter

18,292.0
28,180.0
58,250.0

104,722.0 mm

9,509.6
57,430.3

66,939.9 mm
171,661.9 mm

S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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S

LEGEND

COMPLIANCE NOTES

Wall mounted cold water hose tap

Water supply for fridge

Gas bayonet point

Exhaust fan - flumed to external air and not into the roof space.

Smoke Alarm - Hard Wired, Interlinked and to AS 3786-2014

Artificial Lighting | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part 3.12.5.5

Fall Prevention | Bedroom windows - where floor is 2m more than
surface beneath unless opening sash is greater than 1700mm AFL
opening must be permanently restricted to 125mm or fitted with a non-
removable robust screen.
All other windows - where the fall height is 4m or greater must have a
transom above 865mm and a sill height less than 150mm - No restriction is
required to opening.
Refer to NCC V2 Part 3.9.2.6 and 3.9.2.7

Boundary Walls To Provide Fire Seperation | To comply with NCC Vol.2
Part 3.7.3.2

Fireplace | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.10.7

Parapet/Boundary Fireproofing | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.7.2.4

Staircase, Balustrade and Handrails | To comply with NCC Vol. 2 Part
3.9.1 and 3.9.2 (Nom. 280 Going x 172 Riser).

Stormwater Drainage | To comply with NCC V2 Part 3.1.3 citing AS
3500.3

Swimming Pool Barriers | To comply with AS 1926.1 and 1926.2

Timber Framing | To comply with AS 1684

Termite Protection | All primary building elements used for the
construction of this building will consist entirely of, or a combination of,
materials considered not subject to termite attack. Specifically, all timbers
used in this dwelling will be preservative treated in accordance with AS
3660.1 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of Australia -
Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1.

Parapet Walls | FMC Homeguard as physical Termite barrier as per AS
3660.1 - 2014 and will comply with Part 3.1.4.2 of the Buidling Code of
Australia - Volume 2, 2019 Amendment 1

Wet areas | To comply with NCC Vol.2 Part 3.8.1

Steelwork | Exposed steel shall have an anti-corrosive treatment in
accordance with the NCC 2019
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#80 Auckland Street, North Perth 

External colours and materials: 

 

Exterior  Product   Colour   Image    

 

 

Window frames           Colorbond        White lustre         

 

 

 

Walls            Rendered paint finish      Dulux Terrace white  

 

 

 

                                      Contrast render on rear wall    Dulux Wallaby 

  

 

 

         Recycled facebrick       Restoration red 

    

 

          Painted timber      Dulux white on white

       Balustrade, feature

       Posts, and frieze

      

  

 

Roofing & Gutters        Colorbond    Wallaby  

  

 

 

Downpipes              Colorbond   Shale grey   

 



 

 

Barges   Paint finish   Dulux White on White  

 

 

 

 

Floor  Exposed poured concrete BGC standard A125  
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LOT 103 (# 31)
GILL STREET
NORTH PERTH

 

ADDRESS:

5

Contractors must check all dimensions, levels and gradients before
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Summary of Submissions: 
 

 Page 1 of 9 

The table below summarise the comments received during the first advertising period (25 January 2023 to 8 February 2023) of the proposal, together with Administration’s 
response to each comment. 
 

Comments Received in Objection: Administration Comment: 

General 
 

 The proposed development is excessively proportioned and not 
appropriately scaled for the site context. As a result, significant street 
setback concessions are being sought across both levels of the 
development. 

 The proposed development does not compliment the houses of the 
adjoining and surrounding neighbourhood which consist of mainly single 
storey, largely set back dwellings. 

 
 

 The proposal development has been amended and designed to respond to the 
setbacks of the approved two storey dwelling that is currently under construction to 
the northern adjoining property and the existing single storey dwelling to the south. 

 The proposed development has also been designed to step the building height from 
two storeys on the northern side to single storey adjacent to the southern property. 

 The building has been designed to incorporate articulation with varying setbacks, 
glazing, roof form, eaves, design detailing and colours and materials that assist in 
reducing the impacts of building bulk and scale. 

 The application is not seeking discretion in relation to building height and the site and 
surrounding properties are located within a two storey height limit area under the Built 
Form Policy. There are existing two storey houses along Auckland Street consistent 
with this. 

 

Streetscape & Primary Setback 
 

 Concerns relating to the significant ground floor street setback variation 
and no upper floor street setback as it wouldn’t complement or be 
consistent with any approved or existing dwellings on Auckland Street. 

 Concerns relating to the ground floor setback variation being far too 
excessive. Additionally, given the lack of upper floor setback, the 
proposed dwelling would make the area feel overwhelming. 

 
 

 The proposed development has been amended to increase the street setback and 
provide articulation and separation between ground and upper floors. 

 The proposal development has been amended and designed to respond to the 
setbacks of the approved two storey dwelling that is currently under construction to 
the northern adjoining property and the existing single storey dwelling to the south. 

 The proposed 2.5 metre primary street setback results in a poor 
outcome for adjoining properties in relation to the bulk and scale of the 
building and privacy. 

 The proposed development meets the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes 
relating to visual privacy. 

 The building’s incorporation of design features and minor projections, 
emphasise the bulk and scale of the development to the street, 
exacerbating the impact of the reduced street setbacks on the 
streetscape character. 

 The building design response assists in reducing the impact of building bulk that is 
commonly associated with blank, solid walls presented to the street. 

 The reduced street setbacks disconnect the subject site from the 
remainder of Auckland Street and unnecessarily obstructs access to 
views of significance. 

 Access to views of significance is a design principle assessment under the R Codes 
relevant to application’s seeking discretion in respect to building height. The 
application meets the building height deemed-to-comply standard of two storeys and 
no discretion is being sought in respect to building height. This means that views of 
significance is not relevant to the discretion being sought and in the consideration of 
this application. 

 



Summary of Submissions: 
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Comments Received in Objection: Administration Comment: 

Upper Floor Street Setback 
 

 The upper floors would not be distinguished from the lower storeys 
resulting in an upper floor which would have considerable visual bulk to 
the streetscape. 

 The proposed upper floor would dominate the dwelling façade and 
create an imposing streetscape presence which would considerably 
undermine the established and consistent streetscape character. 

 
 

 The proposed plans have been amended to provide articulation between ground and 
upper floors. This would delineate between the two levels and assist in reducing the 
visual bulk impact on the street and present as being less visually dominant as 
viewed from the street. 

Lot Boundary Setback 
 

 Concerns relating to the proposed bulk of the eastern elevation and its 
impact on the adjoining property. 

 
 

 The proposed plans have been amended to provide obscured windows to the kitchen 
and results in the eastern lot boundary setback meeting the deemed-to-comply 
standard under the R Codes. 

 The eastern elevation of the dwelling has amended to be treated with contrasting 
coloured render to the upper floor and moulding strips to differentiate between the 
ground and upper floors. 

 

Landscaping 
 

 The compromised street setback would restrict the development’s ability 
to provide a suitable level of landscaping to contribute to the streetscape 
and offset impacts of bulk and scale. 

 Concerns relating to the lack of a garden, vegetation and a shade tree 
as it would result in a considerable loss to existing green streetscape 
along the entire length of Auckland Street. 

 Concerns relate to the proposal’s minimal landscaping visible from the 
street with a disproportionately large area of impervious surfaces. 

 
 

 The landscaping plan submitted provides for 36.8 percent canopy coverage at 
maturity and 19.2 percent deep soil and planting areas. This exceeds the Built Form 
Policy deemed-to-comply standards, noting that these standards have not been 
approved by the Western Australian Planning Commission and are given regard only 
in the consideration of the application. 

 15 trees and other plantings are proposed to be planted within deep soil and planting 
areas located to the front setback area and to lot boundaries. This would assist in 
reducing the impact of the development on the adjoining residential properties and to 
the street, and would make an effective contribution to the landscaping outcome and 
canopy coverage on site. 

 The 10 trees are proposed to be planted within the front setback area. Tree planting 
to the front setback area would assist in softening the view of the development as 
viewed from Auckland Street. 

 There are also three existing street trees in the Auckland Street verge adjacent to the 
property and which would be retained. 
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Comments Received in Objection: Administration Comment: 

Design and Character 
 

 As Auckland Street is a leafy street with modest new dwellings and 
original character homes, all substantially setback from the street, the 
proposed dwelling does not complement the existing character and 
charm of the street. 

 Concerns relate to the proposed development not complementing or 
being sympathetic to the general character of Auckland Street as the 
street consists of wide, open front lawns/gardens and single storey 
houses with substantial setbacks and minimal privacy issues. 

 Concerns regarding the inconsistency with the local and neighbourhood 
character, with specific reference to the proposed bulk and scale of the 
proposed development. 

 Concerns that the bulk and scale of the proposed development will 
negatively impact on the amenity and character of the surrounding area. 

 
 

 The proposed development references and incorporates traditional building elements 
present in the street. 

 Given the irregular lot shape created through subdivision of the parent lot, the site 
does not have adequate depth to enable larger setbacks to older homes along 
Auckland Street. 

 Properties located to the south of the subject site on the same eastern side of 
Auckland Street are capable of subdivision given their lot size. This means that they 
are capable of redevelopment and infill in the future, and this would likely have an 
influence on the established street setbacks. 

 Refer to Administration’s responses to ‘General’ and ‘Streetscape & Primary Setback’ 
in relation to building height, bulk and scale. 

Visual Privacy 
 

 Concerns relating to the visual privacy to the north (from the minor 
projection) and south (from the balcony) that will be an issue for 
adjoining neighbours children who play in the front garden. 

 The result of the backfill to the alfresco area (south) would detrimentally 
affect the southern adjoining property. The proposal has not been 
designed or landscaped with any regard for privacy of the adjoining 
neighbours. 

 Concerns relating to the visual privacy to the south (from the alfresco).   

 
 

 The proposed dwelling meets the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes in 
relation to visual privacy and this is not a discretionary consideration for this 
application. 

Other 
 

 Concerns relating to the proposed change in level along the southern 
boundary as the current plans show no indication of erecting sufficient 
fencing. 

 Concerns regarding the future structural integrity and waterproofing of 
the existing southern boundary wall. 

 Concerns relating to the ground works potentially impacting the 
structural integrity of the southern adjoining lots as the dwelling is an 
original 1930’s Californian bungalow with brick and tile on limestone. 
Possible vibration during building works may damage the integral 
character features of the property. 

 
 

 Dividing fences are a matter under the Dividing Fences Act 1961 and are to be 
installed in accordance with the specifications of the City’s Fencing Local Law 2008. 
It does not form part of this application. 

 Structural integrity and works that may affect adjoining land are matters dealt with 
under the Building Act 2012, and is not a consideration dealt with at the development 
application stage. 

 It is the responsibility of the builder for the effective management of construction 
works and to ensure that this is undertaken in the interest of nearby residents and 
properties. The City’s Policy No. 7.5.23 Construction Management Plans does not 
require the builder to prepare dilapidation reports in this circumstance, though this is 
available to them given their obligations to manage construction works. 

 
Note: Submissions are considered and assessed by issue rather than by individual submitter. 
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The table below summarise the comments received during the first advertising period (4 May 2023 to 10 May 2023) of the proposal, together with Administration’s 
response to each comment. 
 

Comments Received in Objection: Administration Comment: 

General 
 

 Concerns relate to the location of the pool in relation to the balcony 
and the possible situation where people jump into the pool from the 
balcony. 

 
 

 This is not a relevant planning consideration. The concern is speculative and is not 
addressed in the planning framework. 

 

Impact on Northern Adjoining Property 
 

 Concerns relate to the proposed reduced street setback and bulk 
significantly impacting views of significance and as such, the 
property's value. 

 
 

 The proposed development aligns with the street setback pattern established by the 
adjoining property to the north, which is currently under construction. 

 Access to views of significance is not a relevant design principle consideration for this 
application, as the proposal complies with building height deemed-to-comply standards 
under the R Codes. 

 The impact of development on property values is not a relevant planning consideration. 
 

Lot Boundary Setback 
 

 Concerns relating to the proposed bulk of the eastern elevation being 
increased, as a greater concession on the eastern boundary setback 
for Bed 1/Study is being sought. 

 
 

 The proposed development was amended following the second round of community 
consultation, providing obscured windows to the kitchen and resulting in the eastern lot 
boundary setback becoming compliant with the deemed-to-comply standards of the R 
Codes. This includes the Bed1/Study wall on the upper floor eastern lot boundary 
setback that complies with the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes. 

 Proposed outdoor living area is not compliant with R Codes 5.1.3 Lot 
Boundary Setback, C3.1(iii) which requires unenclosed areas 
accessible, elevated 0.5m or more above natural ground level, to be 
setback 1.5m. The proposed Alfresco is setback 1.0m with eaves 
further extending into the setback area. 

 The deemed-to-comply standard of the R Codes does not apply as it has been 
replaced by the Built Form Policy. The R Codes deemed-to-comply standard for 
Clause 5.1.3 C3.1(ii) relating to patio setbacks applies and the alfresco complies with 
this. The outdoor living area has also been designed so that its finished floor levels are 
stepped in line with natural ground levels and so that it is no greater than 0.5 metres 
higher. 

 

Garage Setback 
 

 Proposed garage has been setback 0.44m from ground floor dwelling 
alignment which does not align with the street context of Auckland 
Street (single car garages and carports). 

 
 

 The proposed plans were amended following the second round of consultation, 
providing the garage with a 0.5 metre setback behind the ground floor dwelling 
alignment. This meets the deemed-to-comply standard of the Built Form Policy. 

 Auckland Street is characterised by a mix of on-site parking arrangements including 
uncovered car parking areas, carports, and single and double garages. In reviewing 
the surrounding streetscape in the northern half of Auckland Street between Gill Street 
and Hobart Street, the single house under construction to the northern adjoining 
property at No. 31 Gill Street has a double garage, as does existing houses at Nos. 61, 
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Comments Received in Objection: Administration Comment: 

63, 67, 69, 74 and 76 Auckland Street. 
 

Outdoor Living Area 
 

 The proposed outdoor living area is significantly less than the deemed-
to-comply 30 square metres, as outdoor living areas within the primary 
street setback area cannot contribute to the total outdoor living area. 

 
 

 The deemed-to-comply standard of the R Codes sets out that outdoor living areas are 
to be located behind the street setback area. This does not mean that the area of an 
outdoor living area located within the street setback area do not contribute towards 
outdoor living, as it still meets the definition of outdoor living area. Rather, the proposal 
requires a design principle assessment to be undertaken under the R Codes in respect 
to the outdoor living area location. 

 The outdoor living area location meets the design principles of the R Codes. It exceeds 
the deemed-to-comply area of 30 square metres and minimum dimension of 4 metres, 
and is accessible directly from the kitchen, dining and living room spaces. This means 
it is able to be used in conjunction with these primary living spaces, and would be of a 
functional size. 

 

Landscaping 
 

 Query whether the canopy coverage (30 percent), deep soil (12 
percent) and planting area (3 percent) requirements have been met. 

 
 

 The landscaping plan provides for 36.8 percent canopy coverage at maturity and 
19.2 percent deep soil and planting areas. This exceeds the Built Form Policy deemed-
to-comply standards, noting that these standards have not been approved by the 
Western Australian Planning Commission and are given regard only in the 
consideration of the application. 

 Concerns relating to the proposed species of trees selected within the 
landscaping plan with specific concerns relating to the spacing not 
being sufficient between trees. 

 A condition of approval is recommended requiring an updated landscaping plan to be 
submitted and approved by the City that provides for adequate spacing between trees 
to be planted. 

 Concerns relate to the trees located on the lot boundaries and the 
maintenance required to ensure neighbouring properties are not 
impacted by overgrowth and root systems. 

 The City’s policy framework does not include specific requirements that restrict trees 
from being planted adjacent to lot boundaries. A landowner is entitled to trim/remove 
trees and roots up to the property boundary. 

 

Community Consultation 
 

 Concerns that only the adjoining properties have been consulted on all 
current and historic planning applications with regards to both No. 80 
Auckland Street and No. 31 Gill Street. 

 Concerns that the extent of advertising is not sufficient as variations 
(such as those relating to street setback) impact more than just the 
adjoining properties. 

 
 

 Community consultation on development applications is undertaken in accordance with 
the City’s Community and Stakeholder Engagement Policy that prescribes the extent of 
properties for owners and occupiers to receive written notification. These applications 
are also published on the City’s Imagine Vincent website to ensure widespread 
notification and to enable all interested community members to make a submission on 
the application, consistent with the Policy standards. 

 
Note: Submissions are considered and assessed by issue rather than by individual submitter. 
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The table below summarise the additional comments received during the third advertising period (2 October 2023 to 9 October 2023) of the proposal. 
 

Comments Received in Objection: Administration’s Comment 

General  
 

 Concerns relate to the minimal changes that have been incorporated 
within the revised plans with the deferral reasons not being 
addressed.  

 Concerns that the proposed development is too big for the subject in 
terms of bulk and scale with the dwelling’s upper floor 
size/percentage, in comparison to the ground floor being excessive. 

 Note that 70% of the residents on Auckland Street have supported a 
Character Retention Area application for the street. 

 Concerns regarding the reliability of the documentation provided due 
to not-to-scale imagery lodge with the City. 

 Concerns that an approval of the current Development Application 
would create a negative precedent for future development within the 
City. 

 Concerns that the Street setback assessment is not correct and the 
average would be greater than 7.7m.  
 

 
 

 The applicant has made changes to the proposed development that relate to Council’s 
previous reasons for deferral. These changes relate to the street setbacks of the 
ground floor, upper floor setbacks and modifications to the alfresco located to the 
southern portion of the site. 

 There is no policy standard regarding the proportion/size of the upper floor compared 
to the ground floor. The proposed development meets the deemed-to-comply 
standards for building height and open space (building footprint) of the R Codes and 
Built Form Policy. A design principles assessment is being sought for in respect to 
building setbacks to the street boundary and side and rear boundaries. These controls 
collectively inform the developable area of the site.  

 It is noted that Auckland Street has been nominated to be included as a Character 
Retention Area. This matter is yet to be endorsed by Council for advertising and 
therefore is not yet seriously entrained (neither certain or imminent). As such this is not 
a due regard matter for consideration for the current application. 

 The streetscape elevation was updated and advertised to ensure the image was to 
scale. All provided plans are true to scale.  

 The proposed development has been designed to respond to the irregular lot shape 
and specific site characteristics, and setbacks of the approved two storey dwelling that 
is currently under construction to the northern adjoining property and the existing 
single storey dwelling to the south. The development would not set a negative 
precedent due to these circumstances.  

 The primary street setback has been assessed by using a combination of both 
approved plans and aerial photography (where approved plans cannot be obtained). 
Nonetheless, the applicant is seeking a design principles assessment in relation to 
street setback. This requires an objective assessment to be made against the relevant 
design principles of the R Codes and local housing objectives of the Built Form Policy 
that describe the outcome to be achieved. This is not an assessment against how 
‘close’ or ‘far’ the proposed development is compared to the calculated deemed-to-
comply number.  

Street and Lot Boundary Setbacks 
 

 Concerns that the current ground floor setback does not protect the 
streetscape and amenity of Auckland Street.  

 Concerns relate to the upper floor not being 2m setback to mitigate 
the impact of adjoining properties, as other properties have done.  

 Concerns relate to the upper floor setback departure further 

 
 

 The proposed ground floor setbacks have been designed and informed by the 
adjoining properties to the north and south along Auckland Street. This includes 
stepping back of the development as it transitions to the south and would contribute to 
the streetscape setting and amenity of the area given the site characteristics and 
shape of the lot.  
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Comments Received in Objection: Administration’s Comment 

exacerbating the proposed departure to the ground floor setbacks.  

 Concerns that the proposed eaves negate the current setbacks 
provided, as they adding further bulk.  

 Concerns relate to the primary street setback not being maximised as 
the sewer easement can be encroached up to 0.6 metres. 

 Query regarding the 0.5m northern setback of the garage wall as this 
would result in unusable space that may result in a garbage trap. 

 

 The proposed plans have been amended to provide further articulation between 
ground and upper floors. This would further delineate between the two levels, and 
would assist in reducing the impacts of building bulk on the street. 

 The proposed eaves are considered minor projections in accordance with the R Codes 
and do not impact the proposed setback. 

 It is noted that further encroachment into the easement area is possible. The dwelling 
has been designed to ensure that it complies with the deemed-to-comply setback from 
the eastern (rear) lot boundary.  

 The proposed northern garage/boundary wall setback is permitted. The revised plans 
incorporated this minor setback to the northern property, though it is accessible and 
can be maintained. 

 

Site Levels/Graduation 
 

 Concerns relate to the revised plans resulting in the dwelling being 
raised rather than cutting in down to the pavement level, resulting in 
additional height to the building to obtain a flat first level floor. 

 Recommendation that the horizontal graduation should result in a 
lower ground and upper floor to reduce the bulk and scale to the 
southern dwelling and remove the solid block roof line as viewed from 
29 Gill Street.  

 Query regarding why the site couldn’t be further excavated to ensure 
the ground floor was one level, therefore improving the aging in place 
outcome for residents and reducing the bulk and scale and visual 
privacy impact. 

 Concerns that the ground level of the southern side of the dwelling 
has not be reduced further to better transition with the adjoining 
southern dwelling. The to-scale images provided depicts shows this 
transition is poor. 

 Concerns relating to the visual privacy and shadowing to the southern 
dwelling’s front yard, particularly in winter. 

 

 
 

 The updated plans have retained the previously proposed site levels and have not 
increased the finished floor levels of the dwelling. The proposed development also 
meets the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes relating to site works including 
cutting and filling. 

 The proposed development has been designed to respond to the typography of the 
site and its 2.2 metre slope from north to south. The proposed development also meets 
the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes relating to site works including cutting 
and filling. 

 Site works and establishing finished floor levels are based on a principle of balancing 
between equal amounts of cut and fill. This is to ensure that the natural features 
(slope) of the site is retained.  

 Changes have been made to the proposed dwelling to increase the sense of openness 
and reduce building bulk to the south. This has been achieved by increasing the 
setback of the alfresco to the southern lot boundary from 1.5 metres to 2.8 metres, and 
changing the roof form of the alfresco from a pitched roof to a flat roof. This has 
reduced the height of the alfresco from 4.2 metres to 3.1 metres. This would support 
an improved transition to the property to the south. 

 The proposed development meets the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes 
relating to visual privacy and overshadowing. The changes made to the alfresco has 
also reduced the amount of overshadowing to the southern adjoining property. It is 
noted that the proposed alfresco is located adjacent to a car parking area and 
driveway on the southern adjoining property that is visible from the street. 

Fencing 
 

 Query regarding whether 1.8m high fencing is to be incorporated 
along all boundaries to prevent overlooking into adjoining properties.  

 
 

 The existing dividing fencing is to be retained as per the proposed development plans. 
Dividing fences are to be in accordance with the specifications of the City’s Fencing 
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Comments Received in Objection: Administration’s Comment 

 Query regarding the proposed pool fence, being as per the pool 
guidelines with specific regards to the impervious fencing and 
climbable fencing ledge.  

 

Local Law 2008. 

 Swimming pool fencing is governed by separate standards and legislation. This would 
be considered at subsequent building permit stage. 

 

Amenity 
 

 Concerns that the proposed development is inconsistent with the aims 
of City Scheme as the proposed development will not result in high 
quality design outcomes for public and private areas due to the 
amenity impact. 

 Concerns that the proposed development does not meet a key 
objective of the Residential zone to enhance the amenity and 
character of the neighbourhood by ensuring new development is 
compatible within established areas.  

 Concerns that the reduced upper floor setback will negatively impact 
the amenity of the northern adjoining property occupants due to the 
excessive bulk and scale, worsened by the pitched roof, as opposed 
to a concealed roof which will obstruct significant view corridors to 
Perth City skyline. 

 Concerns that the proposed bulk and scale of the dwelling will 
negatively impact the amenity of the southern adjoining property 
occupants. 

 Concerns regarding the proposed location of the solar panels along 
the northern roofline as they will have a negative impact of the visual 
amenity of the northern adjoining dwelling in the form of glare. This is 
exacerbated by the reduced northern lot boundary setback and upper 
floor setback. 

 

 
 

 The proposal development has been designed to respond to the streetscape pattern of 
development and is has been informed by the northern and southern properties. The 
horizontal stepping back of the dwelling assists in reducing amenity impact, improves 
the streetscape transition and its compatibility in the setting. To inform the quality of 
the proposed development, the application has been referred to the City’s DRP 
Chairperson to provide comment on the acceptability throughout the course of its 
assessment. The design outcome including colours, materials and treatment would 
contribute towards a quality development. The application has also been assessed 
consideration against the R Codes and Built Form Policy that provide residential 
development controls and standards for the built environment. This is detailed in the 
officer report. 

 Access to views of significance is a design principle assessment under the R Codes 
relevant to application’s seeking discretion in respect to building height. The 
application meets the building height deemed-to-comply standard of two storeys and 
no discretion is being sought in respect to building height. This means that views of 
significance is not relevant to the discretion being sought and in the consideration of 
this application.  

 Changes have been made to the proposed dwelling to increase the sense of openness 
and reduce building bulk to the south. This has been achieved by increasing the 
setback of the alfresco to the southern lot boundary from 1.5 metres to 2.8 metres, and 
changing the roof form of the alfresco from a pitched roof to flat roof. This has reduced 
the height of the alfresco from 4.2 metres to 3.1 metres. This would support an 
improved transition to the property to the south. The proposed development meets the 
deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes relating to visual privacy and 
overshadowing. The changes made to the alfresco has also reduced the amount of 
overshadowing to the southern adjoining property. It is noted that the proposed 
alfresco is located adjacent to a car parking area and driveway on the southern 
adjoining property that is visible from the street. 

 The proposed location of solar panels has been designed to maximise the northern 
light. Solar panels are not visually impactful and are commonplace with residential 
developments. Solar panels on the roof of a building are also exempt from the need to 
obtain development approval under Clause 61 of the Planning and Development 
(Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 and indicates their appropriateness and 
suitability in a residential setting. 
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Comments Received in Objection: Administration’s Comment 

Inaccuracies within Applicant Report 
 

 Submission contends that the number of submissions, within the 
applicant report, are incorrect. Stating that nine submission were 
received as opposed to three submissions. 

 Note that the Applicant’s Justification Report raises matters that are 
not relevant planning considerations such as the need to design the 
development to be practical and liveable for extended family. 

 Contention regarding the Applicant’s Justification Report claiming that 
the Auckland Street streetscape features varies setbacks. The 
intensity and scale of the proposed development is contrary to the 
pattern of development in the broader locality, thereby reducing the 
character of the streetscape and associated built environment. 

 Submission contends that ‘significant concessions’ (in the form of 
significant departures) have been made to the proposed development 
that should not be supported. 

 Submission contents the commentary with regards to the northern 
adjoining dwelling, as the report fails to appreciate that 31 Gill Street is 
a corner block with additional concessions being given.  

 Submission contents that the alfresco and extended outdoor living 
space overlooks the front yard of the southern adjoining dwelling but 
rather the bay window of the living room of the southern adjoining 
dwelling.  

 Submission contends that the previously approved plans are 
irrelevant. These approvals have expired, new landowners now own 
both on the subject site and neighbouring sites. The current plans 
should be viewed without prejudice of previous approved plans.  

 Submission contends the accuracy and subsequent misleading nature 
of attachment 6. Contending that the roofline of the roofline of the 
proposed development will be in line with the roofline of the southern 
dwelling.  
 

 
 

 The applicant has acknowledged that the number of submissions within the 
Reconsideration Report was a factual error. Administration confirms that nine 
submissions were received during the original consultation period. 

 It is noted that the applicant’s Reconsideration Report references matters that are not 
relevant planning considerations. This information provides context to the application, 
however, has does not inform the acceptability or suitability of the proposed 
development as considered against the planning framework.  

 There are varied street setbacks along Auckland Street to the ground floor of the 
dwellings, garage/carport structures and upper floors where provided. This is reflected 
in the officer report and supporting diagram. The built form character along Auckland 
Street is mixed and features both contemporary homes and older housing stock. 

 There are deemed-to-comply departures which require an assessment against the 
design principles and local housing objectives of the R Codes and Built Form Policy. 
The planning policy operation requires the consideration of whether the proposed 
development meet these qualitative measures which describe the outcome that is 
sought rather than how ‘close’ or far’ it is from the deemed-to-comply number. The 
proposal meets the design principles and local housing objectives as set out in the 
officer report and is recommended for approval.  

 Properties with secondary street frontages are to be setback in accordance with Table 
1 of the R Codes. Whilst No. 31 Gill Street had a deemed-to-comply secondary street 
setback requirement of 1.5 metres, the dwelling was orientated to have the secondary 
street frontage as Gill Street as opposed to Auckland Street. This means that Auckland 
Street is the primary street frontage for the development under construction at No. 31 
Gill Street. The Auckland Street primary street setback was approved with a departure 
to the deemed-to-comply primary street setback having regard to its site characteristics 
and lot shape. 

 The proposed development meets the deemed-to-comply standards of the R Codes 
relating to visual privacy including to the southern adjoining property. 

 Clause 67(2)(w) of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) 
Regulations 2015 requires the history of the site to be considered. Previous approvals 
issued for the site are relevant in so far as they are consistent with and have informed 
the site planning for the proposal and consistency with previous decisions for the site. 

 The streetscape elevation was updated to ensure the image was to scale. Previous 
submitters were notified that the elevation had been updated and could be found 
online during the consultation period.  
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The table below summarise the comments received during the initial advertising period (25 January 2023 to 8 February 2023) of the proposal. 
 

Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

General  
 

• The proposed development is excessively proportioned and not 
appropriately scaled for the site context. As a result significant street 
setback concessions are being sought across both levels of the 
development. 

• Concerns relate to the proposed development not complimenting the 
houses of the adjoining and surrounding neighbourhood which consist of 
mainly single storey, largely setback, dwellings.  

 
 

• The block has a very wide frontage and is significantly shorter on one 
side, creating an awkward wedge shape. The total lot area is relatively 
small at 353sqm, making it practically undevelopable with compliant 
setbacks.  

• The size and shape of the block means it would be very difficult to build a 
single storey dwelling. It should be evident that the previous 2018 
approval for a single dwelling by the previous landowners was only 
undertaken as a marketing exercise to promote the subdivision. 

• The 2018 approval has many similarities to the layout of the current 
revised plans; vehicle access is obtained to the north of the lot and the 
bedrooms are predominantly to the north. 

• Both proposals have communal living spaces such as the kitchen, dining 
and outdoor living area located on the south of the lot. Street setbacks of 
the current revision are greater than this previously approved design; 

• We have further amended the current plans to have greater upper floor 
setback from the ground floor, to address comments from the City and 
neighbours. 

Streetscape & Primary Setback 
 

• Concerns relating to the significant ground floor street setback variation 
and no upper floor street setback as it wouldn’t complement or be 
consistent with any approved or existing dwellings on Auckland Street. 

• The buildings incorporation of design features and minor projections, 
emphasise the bulk and scale of the development to the street, 
exacerbating the impact of the reduced street setbacks on the 
streetscape character. 

• The reduced street setbacks disconnect the subject site from the 
remainder of Auckland Street and unnecessarily obstructs access to 
views of significance. 

• Concerns relating to the ground floor setback variation being far too 
excessive. Additionally, given the lack of upper floor setback, the 
proposed dwelling would make the area feel overwhelming. 

 
 

• The size, shape and orientation of the block, as well as the sewer 
easement at the rear, make it extremely difficult to develop without some 
discretion sought for setbacks.  

• We have amended the plans to address the upper floor – this is now 
setback from the ground floor as per the City’s comments. 

• The projections have been removed from the design, to reduce the bulk 
and scale as per the City’s comments.  

• We are fully compliant on building heights and roof pitch, therefore 
comments around views of significance are not relevant. 

• Upper floor setback has been addressed in the amended plans. 
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Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

• The proposed 2.9m primary street setback results in a poor outcome for 
adjoining properties in relation to the bulk and scale of the building and 
privacy. 

Upper Floor Street Setback 
 

• The upper floors would not be distinguished from the lower storeys 
resulting in an upper floor which would have considerable visual bulk to 
the streetscape. 

• The proposed upper floor would dominate the dwelling façade and 
create an imposing streetscape presence which would considerably 
undermine the established and consistent streetscape character. 

 
 

• The upper floor setback has been addressed in the amended plans, as 
per the City’s comments. 

Lot Boundary Setback 
 

• Concerns relating to the proposed bulk of the eastern elevation and its 
impact on the adjoining property.  

 
 

• The eastern elevation has been adjusted in the amended plans, we have 
added articulation to the wall, added highlight windows to break it up, and 
incorporated landscaping. 
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Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

Landscaping 
 

• The compromised street setback would restrict the development’s ability 
to provide a suitable level of landscaping to contribute to the streetscape 
and offset impacts of bulk and scale. 

• Concerns relating to the lack of a garden, vegetation and a shade tree 
as it would result in a considerable loss to existing green streetscape 
along the entire length of Auckland Street. 

• Concerns relate to the proposals minimal landscaping visible from the 
street with a disproportionately large area of impervious surfaces. 

 
 

• Landscaping areas have been adjusted and are depicted in the amended 
plans. 

Design and Character 
 

• As Auckland Street is a leafy street with modest new dwellings and 
original character homes, all substantially setback from the street, the 
proposed dwelling does not complement the existing character and 
charm of the street.   

• Concerns relate to the proposed development not complementing or 
being sympathetic to the general character of Auckland Street as the 
street consists of wide, open front lawns/gardens and single storey 
houses with substantial setbacks and minimal privacy issues. 

• Concerns regarding the inconsistency with the local and neighbourhood 
character, with specific reference to the proposed bulk and scale of the 
proposed development.  

• Concerns that the bulk and scale of the proposed development will 
negatively impact on the amenity and character of the surrounding area.  

 
 

• The required 7.7m setback is not possible on this site, as discussed in 
our extensive research and development of the plans with the City of 
Vincent, likewise a functional single storey house is very difficult to 
achieve on a 353sqm block. 

• Significant effort has been made to design a traditional style home to 
complement the existing character of the street. Comments stating 
otherwise are misinformed, are opinion, and are not relevant.  

• As the applicant we have committed significant time and research into 
this development, dating back to July 2022 when we first met with the 
City to discuss the design, prior to submitting a DA.  From the start of the 
process, we have been working closely with the City, trying to design 
something in line with the City’s policies around design and character, on 
what we all agree is a difficult site.  

• The design is a very attractive, relatively small house at 319sqm, and will 
positively impact on the amenity and character of the surrounding area. 

Visual Privacy 
 

• Concerns relating to the visual privacy to the north (from the minor 
projection) and south (from the balcony) that will be an issue for 
adjoining neighbours children who play in the front garden.  

• The result of the backfill to the alfresco area (south) would detrimentally 
affect the southern adjoining property. The proposal has not been 

 
 

• There are no variations sought on visual privacy or fill, so these 
comments are not relevant. 
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Note: Submissions are considered and assessed by issue rather than by individual submitter.   

 

  

Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

designed or landscaped with any regard for privacy of the adjoining 
neighbours. 

• Concerns relating to the visual privacy to the south (from the alfresco).   

Other 
 

• Concerns relating to the proposed change in level along the southern 
boundary as the current plans show no indication of erecting sufficient 
fencing.  

• Concerns regarding the future structural integrity and waterproofing of 
the existing southern boundary wall.  

• Concerns relating to the ground works potentially impacting the 
structural integrity of the southern adjoining lots as the dwelling is an 
original 1930’s Californian bungalow with brick and tile on limestone. 
Possible vibration during building works may damage the integral 
character features of the property. 

 
 

• The construction of the home will occur within all the relevant building 
codes and requirements 
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Further to the concerns raised within the previous consultation period, the table below summarise the additional comments received during the secondary advertising 
period (4 May 2023 to 10 May 2023) of the proposal. 
 

Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

General  
 

• Concerns relate to the location of the pool with relation to the balcony 
and the possible situation where people jump into the pool from the 
balcony.  

 
 

• The pool is fully compliant. The owners are mature adults with no plans to 
jump off the balcony. 

Impact on Northern Adjoining Property 
 

• Concerns relate to the proposed reduced street setback and bulk 
significantly impacting views of significance and, as such the property's 
value. 

 
 

• Our design is fully compliant on wall heights and roof pitch and meets 
design principles guidelines in all areas including street setback. We also 
made significant changes to the plans after the first assessment in 
response to these concerns. 

• Any house built on our block would impact the Northern neighbour’s 
views – this is not the owner’s fault; they should be allowed to develop 
their own land. The northern neighbour cannot reasonably expect our 
owners to build a single storey on such a small block, or for the site to 
remain undeveloped, just to maintain their own view. The northern 
neighbour is also building a two-storey home, it is unreasonable to 
attempt to block others doing the same. 
 

Lot Boundary Setback 
 

• Concerns relating to the proposed bulk of the eastern elevation being 
increased as a greater concession on the Eastern boundary setback for 
Bed 1/Study is being sought. 

• Proposed outdoor living area is not compliant with R-Codes 5.1.3 Lot 
Boundary Setback, C3.1(iii) which requires unenclosed areas 
accessible, elevated 0.5m or more above natural ground level, to be 
setback 1.5m. The proposed Alfresco is setback 1.0m with eaves further 
extending into the setback area.  

 
 

• We have provided amended plans to address the eastern elevation 
setback, and this is no longer a variation. 

Garage Setback 
 

• Proposed garage has been setback 0.44m from ground floor dwelling 
alignment which does not align with the street context of Auckland 
Street (single car garages and carports).  

 
 

• The garage setback has been amended to address this concern and this 
is no longer a variation. Amended plans have been provided. 
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Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

Outdoor Living Area 
 

• The proposed outdoor living area is significantly less than the deemed to 
comply 30m2 as outdoor living areas, within the primary street setback 
area, cannot contribute to the total outdoor living area.  

 
 

• Our proposal meets the design principles guidelines for outdoor living 
areas. 

Landscaping 
 

• Queries regarding whether the canopy coverage (30%), deep soil (12%) 
and planting area (3%) requirements have been met.   

• Concerns relating to the proposed species of trees selected within the 
landscaping plan with specific concerns relating to the spacing not being 
sufficient between trees.  

• Concerns relate to the trees located on the lot boundaries and the 
maintenance required to ensure neighbouring properties are not 
impacted (by overgrowth and root systems). 

 

 
 

• Landscaping plans have been provided, then amended and provided 
again, based on comments from the DRP and community, and are in line 
with the City’s local policies, including species and spacing. 

Other – Community Consultation 
 

• Concerns that only the adjoining properties have been consulted on all 
current and historic planning applications with regards to both 80 
Auckland Street and 31 Gill Street.  

• Concerns that the extent of advertising is not sufficient as variations 
(such as those relating to street setback) impact more than just the 
adjoining properties.   

 
 

• It is hard to see the logic behind this comment. The DA process for this 
site, including the advertising, has been long, extensive, thorough, 
extremely onerous on the applicant and at times frustrating. The current 
applicants and owners have made significant concessions and changes 
to the plans, we have addressed every single concern raised by the 
community and the city. We have provided amended plans several times, 
pages and pages of supporting information, and been through two rounds 
of community consultation and DRP review. We have been engaged in 
several meetings with the planning department, we have made 
amendments to the plans quickly and efficiently, we have provided all the 
required information in a timely matter. 

• The City has had the application for 180 days. The consultation period 
has been more than sufficient. This comment provides evidence that the 
neighbour is trying to block any development on our site, in any way 
possible. 
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The table below summarise the additional comments received during the third advertising period (2 October 2023 to 9 October 2023) of the proposal. 
 

Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

General  
 

• Concerns relate to the minimal changes that have been incorporated within 
the revised plans with the deferral reasons not being addressed.  

• Concerns that the proposed development is too big for the subject in terms 
of bulk and scale with the dwelling’s upper floor size/percentage, in 
comparison to the ground floor being excessive. 

• Note that 70% of the residents on Auckland Street have supported a 
Character Retention Area application for the street. 

• Concerns regarding the reliability of the documentation provided due to not-
to-scale imagery lodge with the City. 

• Concerns that an approval of the current Development Application would 
create a negative precedent for future development within the City. 

• Concerns that the Street setback assessment is not correct and the 
average would be greater than 7.7m.  
 

 
 

• The latest revisions directly address the deferral reasons and the 
commentary from the Design Review Panel. The development 
features better graduation transitioning to the south and increased 
upper floor setbacks addressing the street. 

• The development features largely compliant lot boundary setbacks 
and achieves deemed-to-comply for open space and building height. 
Therefore, the development should not be considered an 
overdevelopment of the site. 

• The ratio of site cover between the ground floor and upper floor is not 
a valid planning consideration. 

• The streetscape imagery is now to scale in a two-dimensional sense 
and is useful in depicting the character of the streetscape. All 
development plans are true to scale. 

• There can not be negative precedent set if the development 
(consistent with those approved before it) is responding to unusual site 
constraints. 
 
 

Street and Lot Boundary Setbacks 
 

• Concerns that the current ground floor setback does not protect the 
streetscape and amenity of Auckland Street.  

• Concerns relate to the upper floor not being 2m setback to mitigate the 
impact of adjoining properties, as other properties have done.  

• Concerns relate to the upper floor setback departure further exacerbating 
the proposed departure to the ground floor setbacks.  

• Concerns that the proposed eaves negate the current setbacks provided, 
as they adding further bulk.  

• Concerns relate to the primary street setback not being maximised as the 
sewer easement can be encroached up to 0.6 metres. 

• Query regarding the 0.5m northern setback of the garage wall as this would 
result in unusable space that may result in a garbage trap. 

 

 
 

• The ground floor setbacks are graduated, responding to the 
irregularity of the site. 

• The upper floor does not protrude over the ground floor and is stepped 
back in areas to clearly distinguish the floors from one another. 

• The concern with eaves is not a valid planning consideration. The 
eaves are considered minor projections in the R Codes and 
accordingly, do not impact upon setback assessment. 

• The dwelling encroaches upon the sewer easement on the advice of 
Water Corp. The dwelling is designed so it does not compromise rear 
setbacks. 

• The potential of a garbage trap is not a valid planning consideration. 
The current revisions have pulled the garage off the boundary to 
reduce perceived bulk and respect the common boundary with 31 Gill. 
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Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

Site Levels/Graduation 
 

• Concerns relate to the revised plans resulting in the dwelling being raised 
rather than cutting in down to the pavement level, resulting in additional 
height to the building to obtain a flat first level floor. 

• Recommendation that the horizontal graduation should result in a lower 
ground and upper floor to reduce the bulk and scale to the southern 
dwelling and remove the solid block roof line as viewed from 29 Gill Street.   

• Query regarding why the site couldn’t be further excavated to ensure the 
ground floor was one level, therefore improving the aging in place outcome 
for residents and reducing the bulk and scale and visual privacy impact. 

• Concerns that the ground level of the southern side of the dwelling has not 
be reduced further to better transition with the adjoining southern dwelling. 
The to-scale images provided depicts shows this transition is poor. 

• Concerns relating to the visual privacy and shadowing to the southern 
dwelling’s front yard, particularly in winter. 

 

 
 

• The development achieves deemed-to-comply for site works. 

• The current revisions are responsive to the lay of the land; the site has 
2.2m of crossfall from the northern to southern boundary and the 
dwelling steps down several courses to complement the topography. 

• Building height concerns because of site works are not a valid 
planning consideration as the development achieves deemed-to-
comply for building height. 

• The dwelling is now set back considerably from the southern boundary 
and achieves deemed-to-comply for solar access to adjoining sites. 

• The upper floor is stepped back considerably from the alfresco roof, 
reducing the perceived bulk when viewed from the southern boundary. 

• The current revisions have increased the setback of the alfresco roof 
to the southern boundary. 

• Perceived visual privacy concerns are not a valid planning 
consideration. The major opening to Bed 1 on the southern elevation 
achieves deemed-to-comply for visual privacy.   
 

Fencing 
 

• Query regarding whether 1.8m high fencing is to be incorporated along all 
boundaries to prevent overlooking into adjoining properties.  

• Query regarding the proposed pool fence, being as per the pool guidelines 
with specific regards to the impervious fencing and climbable fencing ledge.  

 

 
 

• As per the Site Plan, existing dividing fencing along the lot boundaries 
is to be retained and no new dividing fencing forms part of this 
development application.  

• Swimming pool fencing is not a valid planning consideration. As per 
the ground floor plan, swimming pool fencing will comply with the 
relevant legislation and will be dealt with at the building permit stage. 
 

Amenity 
 

• Concerns that the proposed development is inconsistent with the aims of 
City Scheme as the proposed development will not result in high quality 
design outcomes for public and private areas due to the amenity impact. 

• Concerns that the proposed development does not meet a key objective of 
the Residential zone to enhance the amenity and character of the 
neighbourhood by ensuring new development is compatible within 
established areas.  

 
 

• The development responds to the site irregularity featuring well-
designed graduation as it transitions to the south.  

• The development incorporates design features such as articulation, 
fenestration, diversity in materiality and colour that work to 
complement the public realm. 
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Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

• Concerns that the reduced upper floor setback will negatively impact the 
amenity of the northern adjoining property occupants due to the excessive 
bulk and scale, worsened by the pitched roof, as opposed to a concealed 
roof which will obstruct significant view corridors to Perth City skyline. 

• Concerns that the proposed bulk and scale of the dwelling will negatively 
impact the amenity of the southern adjoining property occupants. 

• Concerns regarding the proposed location of the solar panels along the 
northern roofline as they will have a negative impact of the visual amenity 
of the northern adjoining dwelling in the form of glare. This is exacerbated 
by the reduced northern lot boundary setback and upper floor setback. 

 

• The development provides amenity to its users with internal and 
external spaces for entertaining, leisure and connection to the 
outdoors.  

• The development references and incorporates traditional building 
elements present in the street.  

• Views of significance is a design principle for building height under the 
R-Codes. However, the development achieves deemed-to-comply for 
building height. Therefore, access to views of significance is 
categorically not a valid planning consideration in such circumstances. 

• The pitched roof complements the scale and materiality of the 
dwelling. The eaves are considered minor projections that do not 
protrude excessively from the wall. 

• The inclusion of solar panels as part of the current revision, have been 
integrated into the design of the building to capitalise on northern 
aspect. The solar panels are not considered visually obtrusive and are 
characteristic of contemporary residential development.  
 

Inaccuracies within Applicant Report 
 

• Submission contends that the number of submissions, within the applicant 
report, are incorrect. Stating that nine submission were received as 
opposed to three submissions. 

• Note that the Applicant’s Justification Report raises matters that are not 
relevant planning considerations such as the need to design the 
development to be practical and liveable for extended family. 

• Contention regarding the Applicant’s Justification Report claiming that the 
Auckland Street streetscape features varies setbacks. The intensity and 
scale of the proposed development is contrary to the pattern of 
development in the broader locality, thereby reducing the character of the 
streetscape and associated built environment. 

• Submission contends that ‘significant concessions’ (in the form of 
significant departures) have been made to the proposed development that 
should not be supported. 

• Submission contents the commentary with regards to the northern adjoining 
dwelling, as the report fails to appreciate that 31 Gill Street is a corner block 
with additional concessions being given.  

 
 

• The Applicant submits a factual error made in the reconsideration 
report relating to the number of submissions during the first advertising 
period. 

• Commentary relating to the users’ needs of the development are the 
opinion of the Applicant. This commentary has not been referenced to 
justify any specific discretionary element of the development.  

• The streetscape features an eclectic mix of dwellings ranging in age, 
scale, and style. There is not a uniform setback, nor a consistent 
intensity of built form and scale in the streetscape.  

• Several of the properties within the immediate vicinity of the subject 
site are subdivisible based upon lot sizes and R Codes designation. 
Therefore, infill redevelopment will have a further impact upon any 
established street setbacks. The design positively contributes to the 
future development context of the street. 

• The development meets many of the deemed-to-comply requirements 
of the R Codes under difficult circumstances. The revisions and 
reconsideration report have comprehensively addressed the design 
elements that require design principle assessment.  
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Comments Received in Objection: Applicant’s Comment 

• Submission contents that the alfresco and extended outdoor living space 
overlooks the front yard of the southern adjoining dwelling but rather the 
bay window of the living room of the southern adjoining dwelling.  

• Submission contends that the previously approved plans are irrelevant. 
These approvals have expired, new landowners now own both on the 
subject site and neighbouring sites. The current plans should be viewed 
without prejudice of previous approved plans.  

• Submission contends the accuracy and subsequent misleading nature of 
attachment 6. Contending that the roofline of the roofline of the proposed 
development will be in line with the roofline of the southern dwelling.  
 

• Both 31 Gill and the subject site feature site constraints due to 
subdivision. 
 

• Perceived visual privacy as a primary concern is not a valid planning 
consideration. The development achieves deemed-to-comply for 
visual privacy.  

• Previous approvals have been referenced to assist the City with its’ 
determination of the current development application, to ensure a 
consistent and transparent decision-making process. 

• The streetscape imagery is now to scale in a two-dimensional sense 
and is useful in depicting the character of the streetscape. All 
development plans are true to scale. 
 

 



CLAUSE 67 OF THE DEEMED PROVISIONS AND RESIDENTIAL ZONE OBJECTIVES 

Administration’s consideration of the proposal against matters to be given due regard in the 
determination of a development application (Clause 67 of the Deemed Provisions), and the objectives 
of the Residential Zone are included below. 
 
Clause 67 of the Deemed Provisions: 
 

Clause 67 – Matters to be Considered 

Matter Administration Comment 

a) The aims and provisions of this Scheme 
and any other local planning scheme 
operating within the Scheme area. 

Consideration against the objectives of the 
Residential zone has been provided under the 
relevant heading below.  
 

c)   Any approved State planning policy; The departures to the R Codes deemed-to-comply 
standards are acceptable as included in the officer 
report.  

(g) Any local planning policy for the Scheme 
area. 

The application has been assessed against the 
City’s local planning policies, including the Built 
Form Policy. 
 
The acceptability of the proposed development as 
assessed against the Built Form Policy is detailed in 
the officer report. 

(m)  The compatibility of the development with 
its setting including – 
(i) The compatibility of the development 

with the desired future character of its 
setting. 

(ii) The relationship of the development on 
adjoining land or on other land in the 
locality including, but not limited to, the 
likely effect of the height, bulk, scale, 
orientation and appearance of the 
development. 

The proposed dwelling has been designed so that it 
responds to the irregular lot shape and site 
characteristics, and nearby and adjoining properties 
along Auckland Street that make up the character 
of the area. 
 

(n) The amenity of the locality including the 
following – 
(i) environmental impacts of the 

development; 
(ii) the character of the locality; 
(iii) social impacts of the development. 

The application has been assessed against 
environmental sustainability principles as detailed in 
the officer report. 
 
The proposal complies with the deemed-to-comply 
provisions of the R Codes relating to building 
height, solar access (overshadowing) and visual 
privacy (overlooking). These planning elements are 
important in informing the amenity of adjoining 
properties. The proposal would not unduly impact 
the amenity of the locality. 

p)  whether adequate provision has been 
made for the landscaping of the land to 
which the application relates and whether 
any trees or other vegetation on the land 
should be preserved; 

Refer to landscaping comments included in the 
officer report. 

(w) the history of the site where the 
development is to be located. 

The history of the site is detailed in the Background 
section of the officer report.  

(y) Any submissions received on the 
application. 

Submissions received during community 
consultation periods have been considered and 
responded to in the officer report. 
 

https://www.wa.gov.au/system/files/2023-10/vincent2-schemetext.pdf#page=11


Clause 67 – Matters to be Considered 

Matter Administration Comment 

A summary of the submissions received including 
Administration’s response to each comment is 
included as Attachment 6. 

(zc) any advice of the Design Advisory 
Committee. 

The proposal was referred to the City’s DRP 
Chairperson to provide comment on the 
acceptability of the proposal throughout the course 
of the application’s assessment. This is detailed in 
the officer report. 

 
Residential Zone Objectives: 
 

Zone Objective Administration Comment 

To provide for a range of housing and a choice 
of residential densities to meet the needs of 
the community.  

The proposed Dwelling (Single House) is a 
permitted use under LPS2 and is a compatible use 
within the Residential Zone. 

To facilitate and encourage high quality 
design, built form and streetscapes throughout 
residential areas.  

The proposed dwelling would be of a high quality 
design, having been referred to the City’s DRP 
Chairperson to provide comment on the 
acceptability of the proposal throughout its 
assessment.  
 
The application has also been assessed 
consideration against the R Codes and Built Form 
Policy that provide residential development controls 
for the built environment. This is detailed in the 
officer report. 

To provide for a range of non-residential uses, 
which are compatible with and complementary 
to residential development.  

Not applicable.  

To promote and encourage design that 
incorporates sustainability principles, including 
but not limited to solar passive design, energy 
efficiency, water conservation, waste 
management and recycling.  

Environmentally sustainable design considerations 
and measures that have been incorporated are set 
out in the officer report. 

To enhance the amenity and character of the 
residential neighbourhood by encouraging the 
retention of existing housing stock and 
ensuring new development is compatible 
within these established areas. 

The proposal seeks to develop a lot that was 
created through a subdivision approval in 2016 and 
that has been vacant since 2018.  
 
The proposed dwelling has been designed so that it 
responds to the irregular lot shape and site 
characteristics, as well as the surrounding 
developments along Auckland Street. This is 
considered in the officer report. 

To manage residential development in a way 
that recognises the needs of innovative design 
and contemporary lifestyles.  

The proposed dwelling has been designed with the 
concept of aging in place in mind to ensure the 
design meets the needs of the lifestyles of the 
landowner’s long term. 

To ensure the provision of a wide range of 
different types of residential accommodation, 
including affordable, social and special needs, 
to meet the diverse needs of the community.   

Not applicable.  

 



Determination Advice Notes: 
 

 Page 1 of 1 

1. This is a development approval issued under the City of Vincent Local Planning Scheme No. 2 and 
the Metropolitan Region Scheme only. It is not a building permit or an approval to commence or 
carry out development under any other law. It is the responsibility of the applicant/owner to obtain 
any other necessary approvals and to commence and carry out development in accordance with 
all other laws. 

 

2. If the development the subject of this approval is not substantially commenced within a period of 
two years, or another period specified in the approval after the date of determination, the approval 
will lapse and be of no further effect. 

 

3. Where an approval has so lapsed, no development must be carried out without the further 
approval of the local government having first been sought and obtained. 

 

4. If an applicant or owner is aggrieved by this determination there is a right of review by the 
State Administrative Tribunal in accordance with the Planning and Development Act 2005 Part 14. 
An application must be made within 28 days of the determination. 

 

5. This is approval is not an authority to ignore any constraint to development on the land, which 
may exist through statute, regulation, contract or on title, such as an easement or restrictive 
covenant.  It is the responsibility of the applicant and not the City to investigate any such 
constraints before commencing development.  This approval will not necessarily have regard to 
any such constraint to development, regardless of whether or not it has been drawn to the City’s 
attention. 

 

6. The applicant is responsible for ensuring that all lot boundaries as shown on the approved plans 
are correct. 

 

7. NO verge trees shall be removed.  The verge trees shall be RETAINED and PROTECTED from any 
damage including unauthorised pruning. 

 

8. An Infrastructure Protection Bond together with a non-refundable inspection fee shall be lodged 
with the City by the applicant, prior to the commencement of works, and will be held until all 
building/development works have been completed and any disturbance of, or damage to the City’s 
infrastructure, including verge trees, has been repaired/reinstated to the satisfaction of the City. 
An application for the refund of the bond shall be made in writing. The bond is non-transferable. 

 

9. The movement of all path users, with or without disabilities, within the road reserve, shall not be 
impeded in any way during the course of the building works.  This area shall be maintained in a 
safe and trafficable condition and a continuous path of travel (minimum width 1.5 metres) shall be 
maintained for all users at all times during construction works.  Permits are required for placement 
of any material within the road reserve. 

 

10. The owners of the subject land shall obtain the consent of the owners of relevant adjoining 
properties before entering those properties in order to make good the boundary walls. 

 

11. All stormwater produced on the subject land shall be retained on site, by suitable means to the full 
satisfaction of the City. No further consideration shall be given to the disposal of stormwater 
‘offsite’ without the submission of a geotechnical report from a qualified consultant.  Should 
approval to dispose of stormwater ‘offsite’ be subsequently provided, detailed design drainage 
plans and associated calculations for the proposed stormwater disposal shall be lodged together 
with the building permit application working drawings. 

 

12. All new crossovers to lots are subject to a separate application to be approved by the City. All new 
crossovers shall be constructed in accordance with the City’s Standard Crossover Specifications, 
which specify that the portion of the existing footpath traversing the proposed crossover (subject 
to the Footpath being in good condition as determined by the Infrastructure and Environment 
Services Directorate), must be retained. The proposed crossover levels shall match into the 
existing footpath levels. Should the footpath not to be in satisfactory condition, it must be 
replaced with in-situ concrete panels in accordance with the City's specification for reinstatement 
of concrete paths. 
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